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EXPLANATION. 

Each individual is numbered in order of birth from I up, and 
to this number is prefixed the number of all his ancestors in 
order of each ancestor's birth. For instance Nathaniel's number: 
he is third child of Asahel, therefore 3 is his number. Asahel i'l! 
third child of Samuel so 3 is prefixed; Samuel is the sixth child of 
James so 6 is prefixed; James is the sixth child of Benjamin so 
6 is again prefixed; Benjamin is the fourth child of Benjamin so 
4 is prefixed and Benjamin is the third son of Walter so 3 is 
prefixed, making Nathaniel's number 3-4-6-6-3-3. These numbers 
show Nathaniel's number in order of his birth, his father, his 
grandfather, his great grandfather, and back to Walter, who 
came from Kent Co., England, 1635. 

Nathaniel is the third child of the third child of the sixth 
child of the sixth child of the fourth child of the third chil:i of 
Walter, who landed in Scituate, Mass., in 1635. 





DESCENDANTS OF WALTER WOODWORTH 

WALTER WOODWORTH, 
Children:-

1 Thomas, 
2 Sarah, 
3 Benjamin, 
4 Elizabeth, 
5 Joseph, 
6 Mary, 

7 Martha, 

8 Isaac, 
9 Mehitable, 
IO Abigail, 

m about 1666, 

m about 1659, 

1 
m about 1669,,t, , (,, 
m Aaron Syrnonds 

Dec. 24, 1667, 
m Lt. Zachary Damon 

June 1679 
m about 1686, 

m Dec. 24, 1695, 

d 1685. 

b 1636. 
b 1637. 
b 1638. 
b 1640. 
b 1648. 
b 1650, Mar. IO. 

b 1656. 

b 1659. 
b 1662, Aug. 15. 
b 1664. 

WALTER WoODWORTH came from Kent Co., England, to:, S'titu:­
ate, Mass., 1635. Was assigned the third lot on Kent St., which 
runs along the ocean front, at the corner of Meeting House 
Lane, and there he built a house. In that year he owned other 
land, a tract on the First Herring Brook not far below Stock­
bridge Mill, where afterwards stood the residence of the poet 
Samuel Woodworth, and another tract on Walnut Tree Hill, 
just west of the present Greenbush or South Scituate R. R. Sta­
tion, which was in early times called Walter Woodworth's Hill, 
and in 1666 he became a purchaser of sixty acres at Weymouth. 
In 1640 Walter was assessed nine shillings for the public use, and 
March 2, 1641, freeman; and in June 4, 1645, he was appointed 
surveyor of highways in Scituate, and a.gain in 1646 and 1656. 
His name appears frequently on the town records of Scituate as 
juror, etc. In 1654 he was a member of the First Church, which 
ordained Charles Chauncy as their minister. 

Extract from will of Walter Woodward of Scituate of New 
Plymouth, in New England. 
(Plymouth Co. Probate.) 

I give and bequeath unto Thomas Woodward, my oldest son, 
upland containing acres lying in Scituate. 

To my two sons Thomas and Joseph acres of marsh land to 
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be equally divided between them which lyeth in Scituate. To 
Thomas Woodward, my son, one-third part of all my land at Se­
conet which I purchased. The other two-thirds to Benjamin and 
Isaac Woodward to be equally divided between them excepting 25 
acres of which I do give to my son Joseph. Ten acres of which 
I do give to my daughter Martha of which two quantities of land 
are to be deducted out of the two-thirds of my land lying at 
Seconet given to my sons Benjamin and Isaac aforesaid. All the 
rest of my land at Seconet which is yet to be purchased I give 
unto my two sons Thomas and Joseph Woodward to be equally 
divided between them. 

I give to Benjamin my son, my dwelling house, barn and other 
out housing, with all my land both upland and marsh land; 20 
acres of upland, six acres of marsh land, the commons and privi­
leges thereunto belonging. Benjamin to pay seventy pounds unto 
my son Joseph and my six daughters, Sarah, Elizabeth, Mary, 
Martha, Mehitable and Abigail ten pounds apiece. Benjamin to 
allow my two daughters Mehitable and Abigail the lower i'borii 
or parlor at the northeasterly end of my dwelling house for their 
use during the time that they live unmarried. 

I give and bequeath to my two daughters Mehitable and Abi­
gail my feather bed with the furniture thereunto belonging and all 
the rest of my household goods I give unto my six daughters to 
be equally divided among them. 

The rest of my estate undisposed of by this my last will and 
testament I give and bequeath to all my children, debts and 
funeral expenses being first paid, to be equally divided amongst 
them, Benjamin sole executor. And my two sons, Joseph and 
Thomas Woodward, overseers. 

Hand and seal this 26th day of November, 1685. 
The mark of 

WALTER (X) WOODWAR,D. 
Signed, sealed, acknowledged in the presence of 

THOMAS KING, SR., 
THOMAS PALMER, 
CHARLES STOCKBRIDGE. 



INVENTORY. 

House, barns, upland and meadow with common 
privileges ................................... . 

Ten acres sa.lt meadow ........................... . 
Five acres of upland ............................... . 
One whole share of land in Seconet ................ . 
Personal property ................................ . 
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140 pounds 
50 pounds 
20 pounds 

100 pounds 

Total. ................................ 355.10 pounds 
SAMUEL CLAPP, 
JOHN WILLIAMS, 

Appraisers. 

BENJAMIN WOODWORTH appeared before the court and gave 
oath on inventory of estate of his late father \Valter Woodworth 
deceased March 2, 1685-6. . .,.. • .. 

It will be seen that all through the will and signature it is 'Wood­
ward but that Benjamin in oath of inventory spelled the name 
Woodworth. Part of this family kept the name of Woodward, 
and the others Woodworth. 

This ancient name of Woodward is derived from the forest 
keepers, the Woodwards of the Hundred Rolls in the reign of 
Edward 1st. 

THE ARMS USED BY THE WOODWARD FAMILY OF KENT, ENGLAND. 

Richard Woodward of Woodmarsh and his son William Wood­
ward of Ashford, Kent Co., used the old arms and crest of the 
family in England. 

ARMS: ar. a chev. Sa. betw. three grasshoppers Vert. 

CREST : A demi Woodman couped at the knees. Vested gu, 
hair dishevelled or in his dexter hand a honeysuckle of the ppr., 
stalked and leaved Vert. 

(Berry's Kent, Page 52.) (See frontispiece.) 
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3 BENJAMIN WoODWoRTH, SR., b 1638, d 1728 Apr. 22. 
M (1) Deborah 
Children:-

3-1 Elizabeth, prob. d young. 
3-2 Deborah, m Sprague. 
3-3 Mary, prob. d young. 

M (2) Hannah ----
3-4 Benjamin, Jr. 
3-5 Ichabod. 
3-6 Ebenezer, b 16g1 March 12. 
3-7 Amos. 
3-8 Ezekiel. 
3-9 Caleb. 
3-10 Hannah, m ---- Walter. 
3-II Ruth, m Caleb Fitch April 4. 
3-12 Judith, m Thomas Newcomb 1720 removed to Salisbury, 

Ct. 
3-13 Margaret, m Joshua Owen, Nov. 5, 1718. 
3-14 Priscilla, m Amos Fuller, June 29, 1721. 

(Note) Elizabeth and Mary not mentioned in father's will. 

(Note) Benjamin Woodworth (3) born in Scituate. In 1703 
bought for 250 pounds from Phillip Smith a large tract of land 
in Lebanon, Ct., where many of the Scituate people settled. He 
moved soon after to Lebanon with his family; was admitted in­
habitant Dec. 22, 1704. In deeds of lands at Lebanon he is de­
scribed as Benjamin Woodworth of Little Compton, R. I. 

Benjamin's (3-4) father Benjamin, is found in Lebanon, Conn. 
as early as 1701. Town of Lebanon, Conn. records vol. 2, page 
469 says: 

Moses Woodworth of Norwich, Conn. to Benjamin Wood­
worth of Lebanon, Conn.-5 acres-in Little Compton, Bristol Co. 
-colony of Massachusetts Bay,-being one-third part of a fifteen 
acre lot which originally was Walter Woodworth's Nov. 4, 1714. 

Benjamin's farm was in the northeast part of the town. In 
1714 among twenty-four signers for a new church the names of 
Benjamin, Ezekiel, Benjamin, Jr., Ebenezer and Mary appear. In 
1716 a new church was formed called Lebanon, North Parish, 
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and in 1804 this parish was cut off from Lebanon and made town 
of Columbia. The farm of Benjamin is now in the possession of 
the Kingsley family. 

The will of Benjamin Woodworth of Lebanon was executed 
Jan. 21, 1726-7, containing legacies to his sons Benjamin, Icha­
bod, Ebenezer, Amos, Ezekiel and Caleb, and daughters Deborah 
Sprague, Hannah Walter, Ruth Fitch, Judith Newcomb, Mar­
garet Owen and Priscilla Fuller. He disposes of his real and 
personal estate in Lebanon and in Town of Seconet, Mass. Bay 
(now R. I.), his son Benjamin executor. 

Will proved June 20, 1728. 

(Note) Benjamin, Sr., soldier King Philips war, lands were 
assigned to him in 1676 as he applied to be paid in land. 

3-4 BENJAMIN WoonwoRTH, JR., Lebanon, Ct. d 1747, April 22, 
m Mary Weeks, July 26, 1721, in Lebanon, Ct. 

Children:-
3-4-1 Desire, b 1724 Apr. 26, d 1728 Mar. II. 

3-4-2 Elizabeth, b 1726 Apr. 20. 
3-4-3 Mary, b 1727 Oct. 27. 
3-4-4 Benjamin, b 1729 June 8, m Catherine Shields, June 10, 

1756. 
3-4-5 Desire, b 1730 Jan. IO. 

3-4-6 James, m (r) (2) b 1733 Oct. II. 

3-4-7 Hannah b 1735 Dec. m Samuel Walter. 
3-4-8 Mercy, b 1737 Jan. 24. 
3-4-9 Naomi, b 1739 May 22, m Eliot Hill, Nov. 9, 1757. 

(Note) Benjamin Woodworth, Jr., probably born in Seconet, 
R. I., where his father owned lands. Is mentioned first in father's 
will and was probably oldest child. Executor of father's estate. 

Benjamin, Jr., was member of Fir~t Congreg:ational Church, 
Lebanon, 1736, wife, Mary, mem~r of ~n;ie c.hurch 1726. 

He was soldier grantee, Lebanon, Ct., in Narragansett township 
No. 4, now Greenwich, Mass.,, r735. 

3-4-6 JAMES WooowoRTH, SR., b 1733 Oct. u, d 1812 Aug. 15, 
m Hannah Hackstone of Norwich, Ct., Mar. 30, 1758, 
at Lebanon, Ct., she d 1765 May r. 



II 

Children:-
3•4-6-1 Hannah, b 176o Feb. 17, m Samuel Burnham Dec 28, 

1785. 
3-4-6-2 James, b 1761 Nov. 21, d young. 

M (2) 1767 Widow Mehitable (Hyde) Phelps (daughter of Ba­
zalel Hyde). She d 1820 Jan. 24, at Columbia, 
Ct., aged 98. 

3-4-6-3 Molly, b 1767 Nov. 23, m Ambrose Geary; had 12 
children, moved to near Tunkhannock, Pa . 

. ,-4-6-4 Lucy, b 176g Aug. 7, moved to San Francisco, Cal., 
m Ara Hosmer, had 3 children, Ara, Nancy 
Sophia. 

3-4-6-5 James, Jr., b 1770 Nov. 23, m Susanna Bailey. 
3-4-6°6 Samuel, b 1772 May 16 -at Lebanon, Ct., m Lovina 

Babcock, d Otsego, Indiana. She d Otsego, 
Indiana. 

3-4-6-7 Benjamin, b 1773 July 28, m Mary Ticknor, d 1856 
Sept. 24, at Columbia. 

3-4-6-8 Mehitable, b 1775 Apr. 19, m Guy Robertson, d 
Columbia, Ct. 

3-4--6-9 Alanson, b 1781 Aug. 25, moved to Victot, N. Y. 

(Note) James Woodworth, Sr., (3-4-6) born Lebanon, Ct., d 
Columbia, Ct., was commissioned Ensign of militia Dec. 25, 1776. 
Was private of the continental line 1777 to 1778. 

James and his two wives buried in Columbia burying ground. 
His wife Hannah, "Amiable and beloved consort of Ensign 
James" d .May I, 1765, aged 27 years. 

(Note) Archives State of Conn. vol. 1776 to 1780, Dec. 25, 
1776 for notice of his commission, as Ensign. Conn. Revolution­
ary Archives, printed by the State of Conn. under the supervision 
of Adj. Gen. of the State, p 179 "James Woodworth, private Capt. 
Edward Eells Co. Enlisted Feb. 28, 1777 for 3 yrs. Discharged 
April 1778." 

Capt. Eells Company was a part of Col. Samuel Wylly's regi­
ment. The regiment in part assisted in repelling the enemy at 
Danbury, Ct. April 26-7, 1777. Went to camp at Peekskill in 
May 1777 and served in Parsons First Brigade under Putnam 
along the Hudson, when the Brigadier took post at West Point 
and later began the construction of heavy works, then Fort 
Wyllys. 
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3-4-6-6 SAMUEL WOODWORTH, SR., b May 16, 1772 at 
Lebanon, Conn., m Lovina Babcock. He d at Otsego, Ind. in 1846. 
She d at Otsego, Ind. 1844. Otsego is two miles southwest of 
Hamilton, Ind. Both buried in North Otsego Cemetery. She b 
Jan. 29, 1772. Lived in Utica, N. Y.; near Tunkhannock, Pa., and 
Windham, Pa. 1819 near Ketchumville, N. Y. where he owned a 
large farm (now called the Woodworth farm) and for a time at 
Centre Lisle, N. Y. with his son Asahel (3-4-6-6-3). Spring 1843 
went with his wife to Otsego, Steuben Co., Ind. and lived 
with his son Barzilliel and his daughter Sally who m Levi 
Gates. 

Lavina's mother's maiden name was Janes and came from Pitts­
field, Mass. She married Wm. Babcock against her parents' 
wishes -(a run-away match) and her parents never forgave her. 
It is supposed they located in East Haddam, Conn. where Lovina 
was born and later m Samuel Woodworth (3-4-6-6) and located 
for a time at Hebron, Conn. where Samuel (3-4-6-6-2) and Asa­
hel (3-4-6-6-3) were born. The Samuel Woodworth bible is in 
possession of Elizabeth Dolly, Hamilton, Steuben Co., Ind. 

Lovina's (Lovina (Babcock) Woodworth) grandchild Nancy 
Adelia Lobdell (3-4-6-6-3-6) writing, says :-"I do not know 
where grandfather and grandmother went, but I remember very 
well the morning they started from Centre Lisle, N. Y. Brother 
Niles (3-4-6-6-3-1) carried them and what goods they wished 
to take, in a lumber wagon to Ithaca, N. Y. where they went on 
a boat of some kind across Cayuga Lake, then by canal as far as 
it would take them on their journey. It was in the month of May 
and I think in 1843. I well remember what grandmother said, 
as father (Asahel 3-4-6-3) helped her in and tucked the blanket 
around her. She grasped his hand and said : 'Farewell till we 
meet at-the Judgment, I have buried my five boys. I shall never 
see them again,' the tears running down her cheeks and father and 
Niles and all of us crying too. She did not want to go I think. 
She died that summer." 

Children:-
3-4-6-6-1 Barzilliel Woodworth, b in Lebanon, Conn. Feb. 

20, 1792, m Matilda Irwin Francis at Ithaca, N. 
Y., Nov. 6, 1840. He d at Otsego, Ind., Sept. 
14, 1846. 



To all People to whom thdi: Pre!'ent3 lhall come, • GREETING.· 

K~OW YE THAT ft,__ /~-;).,..,..,~i h-,;.-. m4~ . ,r ~ / 
:t'~~-- /4 ___ 7.:,L-/~ ,y.c,;;,, ... ~~z;~_,,. 
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3-4-6-6-2 Samuel Woodworth, Jr., b Oct. 5, 1796 in Conn. 
presumably in Hebron, Conn. m Eliza Hollen• 
beck. He d in 1851 at Mehoopany. She b 
Sept. 9, 1800, d 1876 at Mehoopany, Pa. 

3-4-6-6-3 Asahel Woodworth, b in Conn., Dec. 1, 1798, pre­
sumably in Hebron, m Mary Balis. He died iu 
Centre Lisle, Broome Co., N. Y., Dec. 19, 1875. 

3-4-6-6-4 Nancy A. Woodworth, bin Lebanon, Conn., Aug. 
8, 18o2, m John Mitchell. Shed at Lisle, N. Y. 
June 23, 1834. · 

3-4-6-6-5 Almon Woodworth, b in Lebanon, Conn. July 7, 
1804, m (1) Eliza Wilkinson Feb. 1829, m (2) 
Loly Monroe. He d at Town Line, Pa. 

3-4-6-6-6 Sally Woodworth, b in uebanon, Conn. May II, 

1807, m Levi Gates. He b Jan. 9, 18o9- She d 
July 3, 1873- He d Mar. 13, 1862. 

3-4-6-6-7 William Woodworth, b in Lebanon, Conn. Mar. 
30, 1809, m Mary Yost Winterstein. He d in 
1891-2. 

3-4-6-6-8 James Woodworth b in Lebanon, Conn. Apr. 24, 
1813, m Eliza Ann Santee Nov. 1, 1836. She 
d Dec. 1, 1893. He d at Askam, Pa. July i:, 1886. 

3-4-6-6-1 BARZlLLIEL WooowORTH b Lebanon, Conn. Feb. 
20, 1792, m Matilda Irwin Francis of Ithaca, N. 
Y. Nov. 6, 1840. He d Otsego, Steuben Co., 
Indiana, Sept. 14, 1846. She b Sept. 28, 1818 in 
New York City. She d Feb. 24, 1883. He 
buried in North Otsego Cemetery, his wife at 
Pleasant Lake Cemetery. A soldier in war 1812. 

Children:-
3-4-6-6-1-1 George W. Woodworth b Oct. 30, 1841 .ll 

Ithaca, N. Y. now 1900 lives in Quincy, Mich. 
m Emeline Field Oct. 20, 1868 at Pleasant 
Lake, Ind. She b Hartwick, Otsego Co. N. 
Y. Mar. 12, 1844. She d at Quincy, Mich. 
Apr. 18, 1893, m (2) Maria Josephine Mc­
Gown of Cooperstown, N. Y. Dec. 5, 1894. 
No children. 

3-4-6-6-1-2 Edwin Woodworth b Mar. 7, 1843 at Ithaca, 
N. Y., d July 8, 1843 at Ithaca, N. Y. 



rs 
3-4-6-6-1-3 Mary Elizabeth Woodworth b Sept. 25, 1844 at 

Otsego, Steuben Co., Ind., d July 18, 1855 at 
Otsego . 

. 3-4-6-6-1-4 Barzilliel Woodworth, Jr. b April 8, 1847 at 
Otsego, Ind., m Charlotte Smith, she b Mar. 
8, 1848. 

Children:-
3-4-6-6-1-4-1 Cora b Dec. 13, 1871. 
3-4-6-6-1-4-2 Elliot b Nov. 8, 1873-
3-4-6-6-1-4-3 Anna Belle b May 21, 1876. 
3-4-6-6-1-4-4 Maud Elbertie b Dec 14, 1879. 
3-4-6-6-r-4-5 William G. b Mar. 28, 1881. 
3-4-6-6-r-4-6 Blanch Bernice b Sept. 12, 1883, d Sept. rn. 

1885. 
3-4-6-6-1-4-7 Gertie b Aug. 14, 1886. 
3-4-6-6-r-4-8 Cecil Onita b June 18, 1890. 

3-4-6-6-2 SAMUEL WoonwoRTH b Oct. 5, 1796 in Conn., 
m Eliza Hollenbeck. He d Mehoopany, Pa. 
1851. She b Sept. 9, 1800, d 1876. No children 
only adopted ones. Lived and died in Mehoo­
pany, Wyoming Co., Pa. 

3-4-6-6-3 AsAHEL WooD,WORTH b Dec. 1, 1798 in Conn. m. 
Mary Balis Nov. 14, 1818. He d Dec. 19, 1875 at 
Centre Lisle, Broome Co., N. Y., aged 77 years. 
She b Sept. 21, 1801, d at Centre Lisle, July 29, 
1883. Lived in Utica, New York, Owego, Tioga 
Co., N. Y. Settled permanently at Centre Lisle, 
Broome Co., New York, 1818. 

Cabinet maker by trade. He was very industrious, working day 
and long into the night at his trade as cabinet maker and under­
taker. He worked many nights making coffins, as in those days 
they were not kept in stock, and were made only as needed, so he 
was compelled at times, like Adam Bede, to work all night long; 
truly not a pleasant night's work. 

He was universally respected by all who knew him,-"an honest 
man, the noblest work of God." In his younger days he was 
straight as an Indian. As age advanced he became somewhat 
bowed, but enjoyed very good health, never being confined to his 
bed except in his last sickness. 
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Children:-
3-4-6~6-3-I• Ara Niles b Lisle, N. Y. April 16, 1820, d Cen­

tre Lisle, Nov. 21 1892. 
3-4-6-6-3-2 Benjamin Barnett b Centre Lisle, N. Y. Apr. 4, 

1822, d Cortland, N. Y. Mar. 10, 1885. 
3-4-6-6-3-3 Nathaniel Bishop b Centre Lisle, N. Y. Aug. 

27, 1824, now (1900) lives at 169 Hawley St., 
Binghamton, N. Y., with his daughter, Mrs. 
Wm. J. Haskin, nee Alice. 

3-4-6-6-3-4 Mary Ann b Feb. 25, 1827 at Centre Lisle, N. 

Cbildren:-

Y., m Sept. 3, 1849, Stoddard Pratt, M. D . 
. at Centre Lisle, He d May 22, 1884. 

3-4-6-6-3-4-1 Ada Pratt b Jan. 7, 1852 at Centre Lisle, m 
Sept. ro, 1873 Anson Clark. He d Aug 20, 

rgoo. 
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Children:-
3-4-6-6-3-4-1-1 JOHN ANSON CLARK b Jan. IO, 1874 at 

Centre Lisle, N. Y., m Kate Dyer, at 
Ithaca, N. Y., July IO, 18g7. 

I Child:-
3-4-6-6-3-4-r-r-1 John Landon Clark b July IO, 18g8 at 

Ithaca, N. Y. 

3-4-6-6-3-4-1-2 James Eugene Clark b Sept. IO, 1876. 
3-4-6-6-3-4-1-3 Rose Marion Clark b Oct. 9, 1878. 
3-4-6-6-3-4-1-4 William Clark b April 21, 1885. 

All reside in Ithaca, N. Y. 

3-4-6-6-3-5 Martha R. b Apr. 22, 1830, d Oct. 7, 1831. 
3-4--6-6-3-6 Nancy Adelia b at Centre Lisle Sept. IO, 1832. 

Now (1900) lives in McGrawville, N. Y., m 
Rosander F. Lobdell, Dec. 13, 1855 at Cen­
tre Lisle. He b Mar. 4, 1833, town of Mary­
land, Otsego Co., N. Y. 

Rosander F. Lobdell enlisted at Lisle, Broome Co., New 
York, the 25th day of April, 1861. The company that he joined 
was organized at Binghamton, N. Y. with Peter Jay, captain. 
The company was ordered to Elmira, N. Y. and made a part of 
the 27th regiment, and was Company F, N. Y. Infantry, H. 
Vv. Slocum of Syracuse, colonel. Mr. Lobdell was in the 
first battle of Bull Run, July 21, 1861. It was his regiment 
that broke the Rebel line near the Stone house and it is 
~aid, had the brigade supported them, the history of that 
battle would have been a victory for the Union Army. His 
company was the last to leave the field in good order. Col. 
Slocum was wounded and taken to Washington, D. C. and later 
was made a general and his (Mr. Lobdell's) company assigned 
to his brigade. In the spring of 1862 he went to Yorktown, Va. 
with McClellan; was in the second Bull Run battle; in the battle 
of West Point, Va., and the seven days battle before Richmond; 
the Maryland campaign, and the battles of South Mountain and 
Antietam. 

His second enlistment was Company E, 50th regiment, N. Y. 
Engineers. He was an artificer and assigned to the 6th corps. 
The regiment had charge of the pontoon bridges of the army; 
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also the fortifications of the army. He went through the Grant 
campaign from the wilderness to the Appomattox to the surrender 
of Gen. Lee; went with Sheridan to North Carolina to head off 
Johnson who surrendered to Sherman before they reached him; 
marched back to Washington, D. C.; was reviewed by President 
Johnson and discharged at Fort Barry, Va., June 15, 1865. 

Children:-
3-4-6-6-3-6-1 RALPH FARNUM LOBDELL b at Centre Lisle, 

Broome Co., N. Y. Oct. 20, i:860. 
3-4-6-6-3-6-2 Mary Lobdell b at Centre Lisle, N. Y. 
3-4-6-6-3-6-3 Ernest Lobdell b at Centre Lisle, N. Y. 

3-4-6-6-3-6-1 RALPH FARNUM LOBDELL b at Centre Lisle, 

Children:-

N. Y. Oct. 20, 186o, m Czarina Louise 
Ayers at Syracuse, N. Y., Dec. 8, 1883. 
She bin Romulus, Seneca Co., N. Y. July 
6, 1862. They now reside in Ilion, N. Y. 
He is in the gun business. 

3-4-6-6-3-6-1-1 Czarina Louise Lobdell b at Syracuse, 
N. Y. Mar. 16, 1885. 

3-4-6-6-3-6-1-2 Evalyn Ayers Lobdell b at Syracuse, 
N. Y. Mar. 28, 1887. 

3-4-6-6-3-7 Almeda Lavina b Centre Lisle, N. Y. Nov. 24, 
1838, m Mar. 1878 Henry A Jennings at Cen­
tre Lisle, N. Y., where (1900) they live. 
No children. 

3-4-6-6-3-8 Ellen Sophia b Centre Lisle, N. Y., May 8, 1842, 
m David Gates, May 24, 1871,and now (1900) 
lives in Franklington, Scoharie Co., N. Y. 

Children:-
3-4-6-6-3-8-1 Daisy Gates. 
3-4-6-6-3-8-2 Mary Gates. 
3-4-6-6-3-8-3 Walter Gates. 

3-4-6-6-3-1 ARA NILES WOODWORTH b Apr. 16, 1820, at 
Lisle, N. Y., m Hannah Eliza Crain, Jan. 
27, 1846. He d Centre Lisle, N. Y. Nov. 20·, 
1892. She b May 4, 1821 at Killawog, d 
May 19, 1874. 
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Children:-
3-4-6-6-3-1-t Crain b Centre Lisle, N. Y. June 27, 1847, 

now (1900) lives at Kent, Washington. 
3-4-6-6-3-r-2 Quincy b Jan. 6, 1850, d Jan. 27, 1854. 
3-4-6-6-3-1.-3 Fay b at Centre Lisle, N. Y. June 28, 1853, 

now (1900) lives at Cortland, N. Y. In oil 
business. 

3-4-6-6-3-1-4 Hannah Eliza b Dec. 23, 1856 at Centre 
Lisle, d Jan. 7, 1883. 

3-4-6-6-3-1-5 Eugene b Nov. r, 1858 at Centre Lisle, N. 
Y., now (1900) lives in Cortland, N. Y. 
In oil business. 

3-4-6-6-3-2 BENJAMIN BARNETT WooDW0RTH b Centre 
Lisle, N. Y. Apr. 4, 1822, m Eveline Tro­
bridge Adams, daughter of Moses Adams 
of Marathon, N. Y. Dec; 4, 1850. She b 
June 29, 1830. He was a banker, and promi­
nent in town affairs, d Cortland, N. Y., Mar. 
9, 1885. 

Children:-
3-4-6-6 J-2-1 Grace Victorine b May r2, 1852. Unmar0 

ried and (1901) resides in Cortland, N. Y. 
3-4-6-6-3-2-2 Frank Adams b Feb. 4, 1854, m Altha 

Hodges at Whitney Point, N. Y. Oct. 19, 
1882. He d. Nov. 4, 1900 at Cortland, N. 
Y. No children. 

3-4-6-6-3-2-3 Fred. Arthur b Sept. 2, 1855, d Nov. 2, 1874 
at Cortland, N. Y. 

3-4-6-6-3-3 NATHANIEL BrsHoP WooDWORTH b Aug. 27, 
1824 at Centre Lisle, N. Y. Cabinet maker, 
now, 1900, resides in Binghamton, N. Y., m 
Clarissa Maria Burghardt, b June 12, 1829 at 
Cortland, N. Y. Shed Jan. 4, 1867 at Centre 
Lisle, N. Y. He has through life been ac: 
tive, and today ( 1900), at the age of 76, can 
accomplish as much work as many 20 year~ 
younger. In the season it is no uncommon 
thing to see him with his rod or gun off in 
the fields and forest in pursuit of the spotted 
trout or larger game of the wood. 
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Clarissa Maria Burghardt, wife of N. B. Woodworth 
(3-4-6-6-3-3) was daughter of Elijah Burghardt who married 
Electa Crain. Elijah's father came from Stockbridge, Mass. The 
Crains came from Mass. Elijah's brothers and sisters :-Lambert, 
Isaac, Erastus, Nancy, Ann and Betsey. Robert Pearce a relative 
on the Crain side and who died at Killawog, N. Y. came from 
Cambridge, Mass. Elijah Burghardt with his brotliers and sisters 
buried at Centre Lisle, N. Y. 

Children:-
3-4-6-6-3-3-1 Alice Elvina b Mar. 13, 1851 at Centre Lisle. 

N. Y., m \\'illiam J. Haskin at Centre 
Lisle. N. Y. Nov. 1900, reside 169 Hawley 
St., Binghamton, N. Y. No children. 

William J. Haskin is a well known citizen of Binghamton, N. 
Y., an officer in the Centenary M. E. Church, head of Has­
kin Medicine Co.. A man thoroughly liked on ;:ccount of his 
generous deeds, his kindly manner, and his continuous watch­
fulness to assist those in misfortune. His ancestors came from 
Mass. lived in Canada where Mr. Haskin was born. Upon reach­
ing manhood he located at Centre Lisle, ( where he still has prop­
erty interests) then at Binghamton, N. Y. where he has most eic­
tensive interests. 

3-4-6-6-3-3-2 Elijah Burghardt Woodworth b Aug. 7, 1853 
at Centre Lisle, N. Y. m, May 31, 1882 
Mary Eliza Benham, daughter of Allen B. 
Benham of Cortland, N. Y. She b Jan. 9, 
1855, d Nov. 12, 1892, at Medford, Mass., 
m (2) Lois Haskel (Curtis) Fernald at 
Somerville, Mass. Dec. 22, 1894. She b 
June 27, 1855. 

3-4-6-6-3-3-3 MARY ISABEL WoonwORTH b June 13, 1856 
at Centre Lisle, N. Y., m Will Caldwell, 
in Boston, Mass. Mar. 20, 1883, now, 
(1900) reside in Worcester, Mass. He is in 
the cloak trade. He was b Little Falls, 
Herkimer, Co., N. Y. Sept. 14, 1851. 

Children:-
3-4-6-6-3-3-3-r Florence Caldwell b June rr, 1886. 
3-4-6-6-3-3-3-2 Gladys Caldwell b Dec. 25, 1888, both at 

Syracuse, N. Y. 



3-4-6-6-3-3-4 Charles Ashley Woodworth b May 28, 1859 
at Centre Lisle, N. Y., now (1900) resides 
in Boston, Mass., m Edna Drake of Cari­
bou, Maine, who d Aug 19, 1898. 

3-4-6-6-3-3-5 HARRIET SUSANNA WooDWORTH b Oct. 7, 
1861, at Centre Lisle, N. Y., m Adelbert 
C. Sherman at Centre Lisle, N. Y., born to 
them one child. 

3-4-6-6-3-3-5-1 Woodworth Sherman, b Aug. 18, 1888, 
now (1900) in school in Boston. 

m (2) Dr. Samuel Hopkins, b Sept. 12, 1859, a 
graduate of Columbia College, now (1900) 
practicing at 235 Marlboro St., Boston, 
Mass. Member of Country Club, Myopia 
Hunt, St. Botolph, Puritan and Papyrus 
Clubs. President of Papyrus 1901. 

3-4-6-6-3-3-6 Nellie LaVantia Woodworth b Aug. 6, 1865 
at Centre Lisle, N. Y. Unmarried, now, 
(1900) resides at McGrawville, Cortland 
Co., N. Y. 

3-4-6-6-3-1-1 CRAIN WooDWORTH b June 27, 1847, now, 
(1900) lives in Kent, Washington, m 
Emma Rose Kinney at Centre Lisle, N. Y. 
in 1877. 

Children:-
3-4-6-6-3-1-1-1 Lulu Eliza Woodworth b Centre Lisle, 

N. Y. 1878, m at Kent, May 1900, 
--- Thompson. 

3-4-6-6-3-1-1-2 William Woodworth b Centre Lisle, N. 
Y. Feb. 1882. 

3-4-6-6-3-1-1-3 Crain Woodworth b Renton, King Co., 
Wash. 

3-4-6-6-3-1-1-4 Rose Woodworth b Kent, King Co., 
Wash. 

3-4-6-6-3-1-3 FAY WOODWORTH b June 28, 1853 at Centre 
Lisle, N. Y., now (1900) resides in Cort­
land, N. Y. Was formerly town clerk of 



Children:-

his native town; also constable. He is 
noted for his strict integrity and has all the 
traits of his early ancestor for those ster­
ling qualities which go to make a good citi­
zen; was assistant postmaster under both 
the Grant and the Harrison administra­
tions. Was Census Enumerator town of 
Lisle, N. Y., 1880, and appointed Notary 
Public, but did not qualify; m Frances 
Collier Jan. 18, 1888 of Lisle, N. Y., b Oct. 
18, 1862, at Lisle, N. Y. 

3-4-6-6-3-1-3-1 Archibald Dean Woodworth b Jan. 18, 
1889, at Centre Lisle, N. Y. 

3-4-6-6-3-1-3-2 Lottie Franklin Woodworth b Mar. 20, 
1890 at Centre Lisle, N. Y., d Feb. I, 

1892 at Centre Lisle, N. Y. 

3-4-6-6-3-1-5 EUGENE WoonwoRTH b Nov. r, 1858 at Cen­
tre Lisle, N.Y., m Feb. 15, 1879 Ella Du­
vall, b Mar. 6, 1857 at Meads Creek, Steu­
ben Co, N. Y., daughter of Albert and 
Marietta Duvall. The mother's maiden 
name was. Campbell. 

Children:-
3-4-6-6-3+5-1 Fay Elmer Woodworth b June 25, 1880 

at Meads Creek, N. Y. 
3-4-6-6-3-1-5-2 Ara Eugene Woodworth b Mar. 10, 1883, 

Toledo, 0. 
3-4-6-6-3-1-5-3 Pearl Ella Woodworth b May 30, 1885, 

Cortland, N. Y. 
3-4•6-6-3-1-5-4 Lillian Esther Woodworth b July 24, 

1888, Cortland, N. Y. 
3-4-6-6-3-I-5-5 Grace Eveline Woodworth b May 26, 

1890, Cortland, N. Y. 
3-4-6-6-3-1-5-6 Leon Robert Woodworth b June 2, 1896, 

Cortland, N. Y. 

3-4-6-6-3-1-5-1 Fay Elmer Woodworth b June 25, 188o 
at Meads Creek, N. Y., m Lizzie I. 
Gerrard Oct. 2, 1900, now (1900) re• 
sides in Cortland, N. Y. 
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3-4-6-6-3-3-2 ELIJAH BURGHARDT WooowoRTH b Aug. 7, 
1853, at Centre Lisle, N. Y., m (1) Mary 
Eliza Benham at Cortland, N. Y., May 31, 
1882. She b Jan. 9, 1855 at McLean, N. Y. 
She d Nov. 12, 1892; m (2) Lois Haskell 
(Curtis) Fernald at Somerville, Mass., 
Dec. 22, 1894, daughter of Thomas Curtis 
of Somerville, Mass., her first husband be­
ing Dr. F. Clinton Fernald, a graduate of 
Harvard College in 1881, of Harvard Med­
ical College in 1884, and a practicing physi­
cian in \hlashington, D. C., at time of his 
death. 

Mr. Woodworth was educated at the public schools of his native 
town and the normal school at Cortland, N. Y. He was a teacher 
for many years, and at one time head master of the graded school 
in DeRuyter, N. Y. He studied law with Judge Hiram Grandall 
of Cortland, N. Y., entering his name with the clerk of the Court 
of Appeals in New Y1ork State as a law student, Nov. 2, 1874. 

A year or two later he decided 011 a different course in life, and 
located in the East, and later going into the Real Estate business 
in Boston, under the firm name of Leavitt & Woodworth, in which 
line they have been more or less successful, their interest and hold­
ings extending over a part of New England, including Medford, 
Arlington, Melrose, Mass., New London, Stonington, Williman­
tic, Conn., and Concord, N. H. 

Children by first wife :-
3-4-6-6-3-3-2-1 Margerie Benham Woodworth b Mar. 24, 

1887 in Boston, Mass., "under the shad­
ow of Bunker Hill Monument." Now 
( 1900) at Lady Grey School in Bing­
hamton, N. Y. Residing with her aunt, 
Mrs. William J. Haskin, at 169 Hawley 
St. 

3-4-6-6-3-3-4 CHARLES ASHLEY WoonwoRTH b May 28, 
1859, m Edna Drake, who d Aug. 19, 18g8. 

Child:-
3-4-6-6-3-3-4-1 Roland Ashley Woodworth b July 26, 

1898, lives with his grandfather, Mr. 
Frederick Drake, in Caribou, Maine. 



3-4-6-6-4 NANCY A. WooowoRTH b Aug. 8, 1802, m John 
Mitchell, d June 23, 1834, (daughter of Sam­
uel b May 16, 1772 (3-4-6-6) ) . She b in 
Columbia, Conn. and d in Lisle, Broome 
Co., N. Y. He b in England and d in Lisle, 
Broome Co., N. Y. He was a cabinet maker by 
trade. The old home of the Mitchells still stands 
on Main St., Lisle, N. Y., and is owned by 
the heirs, the estate having never been divided, 
so it is said. They were min Owego, N. Y. and 
lived there for a time, he employed at his trade 
in company with his brother-in-law, Asahel 
Woodworth (3-4-6-6-3). 

Children:-
3-4-6-6-4-1 ALMEDA DANA MITCHELL b at Owego, Tioga 

Co., N Y., Oct. 26, 1819, m Feb. 6, 1839 at 
Lisle, N. Y. by Rev. Babbett to Nathan 
Church. He b June 17, 1816 at Dugansville, 
N. Y. d Oct. 21, 1893 at Corning, N. Y. 

3-4-6-6-4-2 Samuel Mitchell, M. D. b at Lisle, N. Y. Jan. 
19, 1821, m Melissa Hubbard Jan. 6, 1847. 
He d at Hornellsville, N. Y. June 17, 1889. 
She d at Hornellsville, N. Y. June II, 1900. 

He was a member of the Methodist Episcopal Church. He 
studied medicine with Dr. S. H. French in Lisle, N. Y., grad­
uated from the Berkshire Medical School of Mass., April 17, 1847. 
Began the practice of medicine at Cameron Mills, Steuben Co., 
N. Y. in Mar. 1847, where he resided till 1873 when he moved to 
Hornellsville, N. Y. and continued his practice until his death. 
He was elected a member of the New York State Legislature in 
the fall of 1868 and served one term. 

3-4-6-6-4-3 Lavina W. Mitchell b at Lisle, N. Y. July 2, 
1822, m Sept. 24, 1842 John M. Sly of Tren­
ton, Oneida Co., N. Y. She d at Hornells­
ville, N. Y. Sept. 18, 1897. He b Mar. 20, 
1821. 

Mr. Sly has been a very conservative business man, a careful 
investor and today is counted among the wealthy men of his sec­
tion. He commenced life with an active brain and two hands. 
He spent some time in the South before the Civil war; after he 
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engaged in the lumber business in Cameron Mills, N. Y. At a 
comparatively early age he retired from business. Since which 
time he has devoted his time to the management of his business 
affairs and the study of the current literature of his time. 

3-4-6-6-4-4 John Mitchell, M. D. b at Lisle, Broome Co., 
N. Y. Nov. 16, 1824, m Alma Belden Hub­
bard Nov. 20, 1851 at Lisle, N. Y. She b at 
Lisle, N. Y. April 19, 1828. He d at Addi­
son, N. Y. Oct. 4, 1886. She d at Addison, 
N. Y. Oct. 27, 1900. 

He taught school to aid in securing his medical education and 
graduated at Buffalo Medical College about 1850. He practiced 
medicine with his brother Samuel in Cameron Mills, N. Y. for a 
few years, where in 1851, he was married to Miss Alma B. Hub­
bard. They soon after removed to Addison, N. Y. where he prac. 
ticed medicine till the time of his death in 1884. He held a promi• 
nent position in the community and was an active member of the 
Methodist Episcopal Church. For many years he was a member 
of the board of education and four years postmaster ·under U. S. 
Grant. He was a genial man, a great reader, and charming in 
conversation. His widow survived him till Oct. 25, 1900, when 
she died in the old homestead in Addison. She was a woman 
charming in person and manner, hospitable in her home and 
greatly beloved by her children. 

3-4-6-6-4-5 Jane Ann Mitchell b at Lisle, Broome Co., N. 
Y., July 23, 1826, m Joseph Shaw in 1847. 
d at Lakeland, Minn. July 25, 1893. He b 
Chenango Forks, Broome Co., N. Y. June 2, 

1818. 
3-4-6-6-4-6 Nancy Adelia Mitchell b at Lisle, N. Y. May 

13, 1828, m Nov. 20, 1851 to Finla Goff. He 
b Aug. 1, 1828 at Harvard, N. Y., now 
( 1901) resident of Cameron Mills, Steuben 
Co., N. Y. 

3-4-6-6-4-7 Thomas Mitchell b at Lisle May r, 1830, d at 
Lisle, N. Y. May 2, 1846. 

3-4-6-6-4-8 Asahel Woodworth Mitchell b Aug. 14, 1832, 
m July rs, 1855 to Mary Marlatt; m (2) Sa­
mantha M. Robertson June 7, 1869; m (3) 
Ella M. Blackman, April 21, 1872. 



3-4-6-6-4-9 :Elizabeth Mitchell b at Lisle, N. Y. June 16, 
1834, m Mar. 16, 1859 to Daniel J. Chitten­
den, M. D., of Green, N. Y. He b Nov. 4, 
1832. No children. 

Daniel J. Chittenden, M. D. graduated Mar. 4, 1859 from the 
Medical University of New York City, entered the Civil war as 
surgeon, Dec. 1864 and served to end of war. Now (1901) prac­
ticing medicine in Addison, N. Y. As a man and christian as well 
as in his profession he has always had the love and respect of all 
who came in contact with him. 

If you notice from comparison of dates this family of little ones 
was left motherless at an early age. It is said that their uncle 
Asahel (3-4-6-6-3) and his good wife, Mary, after this sad event, 
contributed much, in love and tenderness, to these little folks, 
and in later years when they had nearly all arrived at manhood 
and womanhood, they held in respectful reverence the venerable 
couple whom they had loved as children. 

3-4-6-6-4-1 ALMEDA DANA MrTCHELL b at Owego, N. Y. 

Children:-

Oct. 26, 1819, m Feb. 6, 1839 at Lisle, N. Y. 
to Nathan Church. He was a man of ster­
ling christian principle, respected by all. His 
health failing and the death of his wife threw 
the boys on to their own responsibilities and 
they made places for themselves in the 
world. They are all men of influence in the 
localities where they reside. 

3-4-6-6-4-1-1 Ellen Annice Church b 1842, m A. F. Lee, 
April 1863, d Oct. 1868. 

3-4-6-6-4-1-2 FREDERICK L. CHURCH b June 19, 1845, m 
Aug. 23, 1865 Julia L. Butler. She b Mar. 
29, 1847; m (2) Sophia M. Burdick Sept. 
24, 1896. She b Jan. 15, 1850. Now (1901) 
resides at Mitchell, Antrim Co., Mich. 

Children:-
3-4-6-6-4-1-2-1 Mary Ellen Church b April 14, 1870, m 

July 24, 1886 Fred Haggett·. He b 
July 20, 1856. 

3-4-6-6-4-1-2-2 Charles Frederic Church b Apfi! 28, 1872. 
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3-4-6-6-4-1-2-3 Erwin Church b May 31, 1875. 
3-4-6-6-4-1-2-4 Irene Church b April 4, 1877, m Oct. IO, 

1894 Loren B. Frost. He b July 14, 1865. 
3-4-6-6-4-1-2-5 William John Church b April 7, 1879, m 

Nov. II, 1899 Mary Burdick. She b 
Dec. 29, 1881. 

3-4-6-6-4-1-2-6 Harrison Church b Feb. 4, 1889. 
3-4-6-6-4-1-2-7 Lucy Alma Church b June 9, 1898. 

3-4-6-6-4-1-2-1 MARY ELLEN CHURCH b April 14, 1870, 
m Fred Haggett. 

Children:-
3-4-6-6-4-1-2-1-1 Laura May Haggett, b April 5, 1888. 
3-4-6--6-4-1-2-1-2 Florence Ellen Haggett, b Aug. q, 

1889. 
3-4~6-6-4-1-2-1-3 Lucille Haggett, b Oct. 13, 1897. 

3-4-6-6-4-r-2-4 IRENE CHURCH, b April 4, 1877, m Loren 
B. Frost Oct. IO, 1894. 

Children:-
,3-4-6-6-4-1-2-4-1 Leon Vernice Frost b May 21, 18g6. 
3-4-6-6-4-r-2-4-2 Hazel May Frost b Nov. 27, 1898. 

3-4-6-6-4-1-2-5 WILLIAM JoHN CHURCH, b April 7, 1879, 
m Mary Burdick Nov. II, 1899. She b 
Dec. 29, 1881. 

Child:-
3-4-6-6-4-1-2-5-1 Eunice Almeda Church. 

3-4-6-6-4-1-3 FRANK E. CHURCH b Mar. II, 1847 at Berk­
shire, Tioga Co., N. Y., m Emma E. Bo­
gart Dec. 28, 1867. She b Italy, Yates Co., 
N. Y. Oct. 14, 1851. Mr. Church is exten­
sively engaged in manufacturing at An­
gelica, N. Y. 

Children:-
3-4-6-6-4-1-3-1 NATHAN W. CHURCH b at Morris Run, 

Pa. April 8, 186g, m Maud Elene Bolt at 
Elmira, N. Y. June 21, 1893. He grad­
uated from Mansfield, Pa. State Nor­
rnal School 1889 and from Jefferson 
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Children:-

Medical College May 20, 1893. Now, 
( 1901) practicing medicine at Ulysses, 
Pa. 

3-4-6-6-4-1-3-r-1 Emily E. Church b April 30, 1894. 
3-4-6-6-4-1-3-1-2 Lillian Narcissas Church b Jan. 30, 

1896. 
3-4-6-6-4-1-3-r-3 Nathan DeWitt Church b Oct. 16, 1899. 

3-4-6-6-4-1-3-2 MAUD S. CHURCH b at Morris Run, Pa. 

Child:-

Oct. 12, 1872, m Aug. 19, 1889 to Benja­
min R. Hall. 

3-4-6-6-4-1-3-2-1 Frank Nathan Hall b Sept. 26, 1890. 

3-4-6-6-4-1-3-3 Jessie L. Church b Morris Run, Pa. Aug. 
4, 188o, d Sept. 2, 1881. 

3-4-6-6-4-1-3-4 Bessie E. Church b at Morris Run, Pa. 
May 2, 1883, d Jan. 26, 1884. 

3-4-6-6-4-r-3-5 Bertha H. Church b Morris Run, Pa. 
Aug. 14, 1884. 

3-4-6-6-4-1-3-6 Frank E. Church b at Morris Run, Pa. 
Dec. 4, 1888. 

3-4-6-6-4-1-4 CHARLES N. CHurrcH b Feb. 27, 1851, m 
June 17, 1872 Mary A. Hopkins. She b 
Feb. 25, 1857. Now, 1901, reside at Corn­
ing, N. Y. Mr. Church finds great pleas­
ure and comfort in his church work and 
is thoroughly known as an aggressive 
christian and Sunday school worker. 

Children:-
3-4-6-6-4-1-4-1 John N. Church b May 29, 1873-

3-4-6-6-4-1-4-2 ALMEDA D. CHURCH b Feb. 19, 1875, m 
J. D. Rogers, Feb. 18, 1896. 

Child:-
3-4-6-6-4-1-4-2-1 Florence Rogers b Jan. 27, 1897. 

3-4-6-6-4-1-4-3 ELIZABETH M. CHURCH b Mar. 24, 1876, 
m Mar. 27, 1894 Edward H. Ellison. 
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Children:-
3-4-6-6-4-r-4-3-I Beatrice May Ellison b Feb. 13, 1895. 
3-4-6-6-4-r-4-3-2 Earl William Ellison b July 29, 1896. 

3-4-6-6-4-1-4-4 William C. Church b July 19, 1878. 
3-4-6-6-4-1-4-5 Mary A. Church b July 25, 1880. 
3-4-6-6-4-1-4-6 Ellen A. Church b April 2~ 1887. 

3-4-6-6-4-1-5 JoHN MITCHELL ,CHURCH b May 2, 1856 at 
Cameron Mills, N. Y., m Emma L. Dick­
inson Sept. IO, 1879 at Addison, N. Y. 
Mr. Church is a conscientious christian 
man, a power in church work and a man 
esteemed for the good he does in his com­
munity. 

Children:-
3-4-6-6-4-1-5-1 Maynard D. Church b at Corning, N. Y. 

Nov 6, 1880. 
3-4-6-6-4-r-5-2 Fannie Lovena Church b at Corning, N. 

Y. Jan. 7, 18~4. 
3-4-6-6-4-1-5-3 Fred W. Church b at Addison, N. Y. 

Nov. 16, 1885. 
3-4-6-6-4-1-5-4 Florence Church b at Corning, N. Y. 

Aug. 17, 1895 .. 
3-4-6-6-4-1-5-5 Anna Almeda Church b at Corning, N. 

Y. Aug. 8, 1897. 

3-4-6-6-4-2 SAMUEL MITCHELL b Jan. 19, 1821, m Melissa 
Hubbard Jan. 6, 1847. Shed June II, 1900. 
He d June 17, 1889, both d at Hornellsville, 
N. Y. 

Children:-
3-4-6-6-4-2-1 FRANCES MITCHELL b Cameron Mills April 

25, 1848, m Nov. 12, 1873 Dr. Metler D. 
Ellison. He b Kettle Creek, Pa., a mem­
ber of Presbyterian church. He studied 
medicine with his father-in-law. Gradu­
ated from the University Medical College 
of N. Y. City 1873. He began practice in 
Cameron Mills, N. Y., practiced there four 
years after which he located in Canisteo, 
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Children:-

N. Y., and practiced there until his death 
which occurred May 14, 1894. He was suc­
cessful as a surgeon. In 1885 he spent sev­
eral months in the hospitals of Berlin, 
Germany. 

3-4-6-6-4-2-1-1 Jessamine Ellison b Apr. 16, 1876. 
3-4-6-6-4-2-1-2 Raymond Ellison b Oct. 31, 1878. 

3-4-6-6-4-2-2 Nelly Mitchell b Dec. IO, 1851, d Nov. 24. 
1852. 

3-4-6-6-4-2-3 JOHN D. MITCHELL b Mar. 7, 1853, Cameron 
Mills, N. Y., m Apr. 18, 1876 Artelessa 
Morris. 

John D. Mitchell is now, (1901) practicing medicine in city of 
Hornellsville, N. Y. He is proprietor and manager of the Hydri­
atic Institute in said city. He is a graduate of the University 
Medical College of New York City. He is a member of the 
Methodist Episcopai1 church and trustee of the Park M. E. 
church in Hornellsville. 

Children:-
3-4-6-6-4-2-3-1 Melissa M. Mitchell b Feb. 6, 1877, d 

young. 
3-4-6-6-4-2-3-2 William M. Mitchell b Nov. 24, 1878. 
3-4-6-6-4-2-3-3 Samuel H. Mitchell b Feb. IO, 1880. 
3-4-6-6-4-2-3-4 Carrie M. Mitchell b June 30, 1882. 
3-4-6-6-4-2-3-5 Florence R. Mitchell b Nov. 25, 1885. 
3-4-6-6-4-2-3-6 John H. Mitchell b Aug. 28, 1887. 
3-4-6-6-4-2-3-7 Lavina A. Mitchell b June 28, 189r. 
3-4-6-6-4-2-3-8 Clarence T. Mitchell b Oct. 5, 1894. 
3-4-6-6-4-2-3-9 Aaron Ward Mitchell b Dec. 27, 1896. 

3-4-6-6-4-2-4 SAMUEL MITCHELL b at Cameron Mills, N. 
Y. Mar. 19, 1855, m May 28, 1879 Isabel 
O'Connor. 

Samuel Mitchell graduated from the University Medical College 
of New York City April 1, 1879, practiced medicine for 16 years in 
Hornellsville, N Y. Since May 1, 1888 his practice has been 
limited to the eye, ear, nose and throat. He is a member of the 
American Medical Association. In the year 1895 he spent some 
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time visiting the eye hospitals of Great Britain. He is a Metho­
dist and one of the trustees of Park M. E. church, Hornellsville, 
N. Y. 

Children:-
3-4-6-6-4-2-4-1 Edna F. Mitchell b Hornellsville, N. Y. 

Feb. 20, 1880. 
3-4-6-6-4-2-4-2 Floyd C. Mitchell b Hornellsville, N. Y. 

Nov. 4, 188r. 
3-4-6-6-4-2-4-3 George W. Mitchell b Hornellsville, N. 

Y. Feb. 22, 1884-
3-4-6-6-4-2-4-4 William F. Mitchell b Hornellsville, N. 

Y. Mar. 25, 1890. 
3-4-6-6-4-2-4-5 Lois T. Mitchell b Hornellsville, N. Y. 

Oct. 25, 1895. 

3-4-6-6-4-2-5 LoVINA WoonwoRTH MITCHELL b Cameron 
Mills, N. Y. Aug. 1, 1857, m Mar. 30, 1881 
Hobert Rockwell. 

Mr. Rockwell was born in Fredonia, N. Y. Aug. II, 1857. He 
is now (1901) successfully engaged in the dry goods business in 
the village of Wellsville, N. Y. where he has been for the past 
nineteen years. He is an influential member of the Methodist 
Episcopal Church; is also N. Y. State treasurer of the Christian 
and Missionary Alliance. 

Children:-
3-4-6-6-4-2-5-1 Fannie S. Rockwell b Hornellsville, N. 

Y. June 15, 1882. 
3-4-6-6-4-2-5-2 May A. Rockwell b Hornellsville, N. Y. 

Feb. 28, 1884. 
3-,i-6-6-4-2-5-3 Josephine Rockwell, b Wellsville, N. Y. 

Oct. 12, 1886. 
3-4-6-6-4-2-5-4 Lemuel Rockwell b Wellsville, N. Y. 

July 26, 1887. 
3-4-6-6-4-2-5.5 Helen Rockwell b Wellsville, N. Y. June 

30, 1889. 
3-4-6-6-4-2-5-6 Hobert Rockwell b Wellsville, N. Y. 

Aug. 4, 1894. 

3-4-6-6-4-2-6 MELISSA A. MITCHELL b Cameron Mills, N. 
Y. Sept. 19, 1859, m April 23, 1892 William 
S. Clark at Hornellsville, N. Y. 
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He was born Doty's Corners, Steuben Co., N. Y. and is now, 
( 1901) connected with the rural free delivery mail routes from 
the city of Hornellsville, N. Y. 

Children:-
3-4-6-6-4-2-6-1 Lewis M. Clark b Hornellsville, N. Y. 

Mar. 6, 1893. 

3-4-6-6-4-2-7 JAMES WOODWORTH MITCHELL b Cameron 
Mills, N. Y. Ang. 16, 1861, m Ella Fisher 
Oct. 28, 1886. He is a graduate of Pough­
keepsie Commercial College. 

Children:-
3-4-6-6-4-2-7-1 Harold H. Mitchell b Canesteo, N. Y. 

Oct. 28, 1888. 
3-4-6-6-4-2-7-2 Evelyn F. Mitchell, b Canesteo, N. Y. 

Jan. 5, 1893. 

3-4-6-6-4-3 LQVINA W. MITCHELL b at Lisle, N. Y. July 2, 

1822, m John M. Sly. 
Children:-

3-4-6-6-4-3-1 George F. Sly b Aug. 20, 1843 at New Hart­
ford, Oneida Co., N. Y., d July 24, 1863. 

3-4-6-6-4-4 JoHN MITCHELL, M. D. b Nov. 16, 1824 at Lisle, 
N. Y., m Alma B. Hubbard Nov. 20, 1851. 
She b Apr. 19, 1828, both b at Lisle, Broome 
Co., N. Y. Both died at Addison, N. Y. He 
d Oct. 4, 1886. She d Oct. 27, 1900. 

Children:-
3-4-6-6-4-4-1 MARY VIOLA MITCHELL b Mar. 3, 1853 at 

Cameron Mills, N. Y., m Sept. 13, 1876 at 
Addison, N. Y. Rev. William Chambers 
Wilbor (Methodist Episcopal). He b at 
Olean, N. Y. May 18, 1852. 

Mary Viola Mitchell graduated at Genessee Wesleyan Semi­
nary, Lima, N. Y. r872. 

Rev. Wm. Chambers Wilbor graduated Syracuse University, has 
been pastor of churches in Le Roy, Buffalo, Olean and Hornells­
ville where they now reside. 
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Children:-
3-4-6-6-4-4-1-1 Winona Wiibor b at Addison 1877. 
3-4-6-6-4-4-1-2 Albert Mitchell Wilbor b at Attica, N. Y. 

1879, 
3-4-6-6-4-4-1-3 Leon Mitchell Wilbor b at Le Roy, N. Y. 

1887. 

3-4-6-6-4-4-2 FRANK DuRKEE MITCHELL b 1854 Cameron 
Mills, N. Y., m 1876 at Haywards, Cal. 
to Belle Brown. She b at Haywards, 
Cal. 1858. 

He was educated in the public schools of Addison, N. Y. and 
graduated from the Elmira Business College 1875, when he went 
to San Bernadino Co., Cal., where he engaged in fruit and gro­
cery business. A few years later went to Haywards and _opened 
a drug store, afterward in cashier's office of Wells Fargo Express 
Co., San Francisco. 

Children:-
3-4-6-6-4-4-2-1 Ralph Brown Mitchell b 1878 Los An­

geles, Cal. 
3-4-6-6-4-4-2-2 Alma Loretta Mitchell b 1879 San Ber, 

nardino, Cal. 
3-4-6-6-4-4-2-3 Frank Lewis Mitchell b 1881 San Ber­

nardino, Cal. 
3-4-6-6-4-4-2-4 Maud Fidelia Mitchell b 1895 Oakland, 

Cal. 

3-4-6-6-4-4-3 JoHN HUBBARD MITCHELL b 1856 Cameron 
Mills, N. Y., m at Rochester, N. Y. 1876 
Flora Ebanestine Dodge. She b Lima, 
N. Y. 1856. 

He was educated in the public schools of Addison. Assisted his 
father in the Post Office. Many years engaged in the jewelry 
business in Addison. Sold out his store, and for years has been a 
jewellers auctioneer in all the eastern states, conducting a large 
business. He resides in Hornellsville, N. Y. 

Children:-
3-4-6-6-4-4_-p Vera Mae Mitchell b 1877 Addison, N. Y. 

m Horace Kyser, Olean, N. Y. 



3-4-6-6-4-4-3-2 John Weir Mitchell b 1879 Addison, 
N. Y. 

3-4-6-6-4-4-3-3 Alma Belle Mitchell b 1883 Addison, 
N. Y. 

3-4-6-6-4-4-3-4 Clare Dodge Mitchell b 1884 Addison, 
N. Y. 

3-4-6-6-4-4-3-5 Antoinette Mitchell b 1892 Addison, 
N. Y. 

3-4-6-6-4-4-3-6 Flora Marguerite Mitchell .b 1895 Add_i-
son, N. Y. 

3-4-6-6-4-4-3-7 Katharine Mitchell b Jan. 7, 1899. 

3-4-6-6~4-4-4 ANTOINETTE MITCHELL b 1862 at Addison, 
N. Y., m June 13, 1889 James Martin 
Greig at Addison, N. Y. He b 1861 at 
Kinnesswood, Scotland. 

She studied painting in New York and Philadelphia and taught 
painting in Le Roy and Addison, N. Y. He has been a successful 
merchant at Le Roy and is now conducting a large dry goods busi­
ness at Corning, N. Y. 

Children:-
3-4-6-6-4-4-4-1 Beatrice Mitchell Greig b 1891 at Addi­

son. 
3-4-6-6-4-4-4-2 James Mitchell Greig b 1895 at Addison. 

d at Corning, N. Y. 1900. 

3-4-6-6-4-4-5 WrLLIAM EUGENE MrTCHELL b Mar. 11, 1864 
in Addison, N. Y., m June 12, 1890 Ida M. 
Elmer at Addison, N. Y. She b 1865. 

He was educated in Addison and afterwards worked with his 
brother John, and also worked 1n Elkland, Pa. He entered the 
dry goods store of James M. Greig, afterward conducted for sev­
eral years a branch store in Cohocton. 

I Child:-
3-4-6-6-4-4-5-1 Harold Elmer Mitchell b 1895 at Addi­

son, N. Y. 

3-4-6-6-4-4-6 HARRY BELDEN MITCHELL b Dec. 14, 1865 
at Addison, N. Y., m at Ithaca, N. Y. 1892 
Henrietta May O'Daniel. She b at Ithaca, 
N. Y. 1868. 
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He was educated in Syracuse, N. Y. and at Cornell University, 
Ithaca, N. Y. Engaged with J. M. Greig of Corning in the dry 
goods business until 1901, when he became a travelling salesman. 

Children:-

3-4-6-6-4-4-6-1 Harry O'Daniel Mitchell b 1893 at Addi­
son, N. Y. 

3-4-6-6-4-4-6-2 Donald John Mitchell b 1895 at Corning, 
N. Y. 

3-4-6-6-4-5 JANE ANN MITCHELL bat Lisle, N. Y. July 23, 
1826, m Joseph Shaw in 1847, d at Lakeland, 
Minn. July 25, 1893. He b Chenango, 
Broome Co., N. Y. June 2, 1818. 

Children:-

3-4-6-6-4-5-1 JENNIE LovINA SHAW b Aug. 2, 1848, m 
William Nelson Lovatt at Lakeland, 
Minn., Mar. 29, 1869. 

William Nelson Lovatt, ( oldest son of John Lovatt, born 1805 
at Market Drayton, Middlesex; served in the 7th Royal Fusiliers ; 
retired from the army and settled at Southampton, England; 
died, Oct. 1871.) was born 1838 at Southampton; served in the 
Royal Artillery, present in India during the mutiny of 1857; re­
ceived medal and clasp for Central India; present in the China 
war of 186o, received medal with two clasps for action at Taku 
Forts and Peking, engaged in the suppression of the Taiping re­
bellion in 1861-1862. Major in the Chinese Imperial Guards in 
1866, lieutenant-colonel in 1867. Joined the Imperial Chinese 
Customs Service in 1863 and was detached from while with the 
Guards. Went on leave in 1869 and married Miss Jennie Mit­
chell Shaw of Washington Co., Minn., U. S. A. 

The Lovatts are an old center of England family; one of whom 
emigrated to New England in the 17th Century, settling in Mass. 

Children:-

3-4-6-6-4-5-1-1 HELEN MARGARET LovATT b Kiukiang, 
China, June 25, 1870, m Charles Beard 
June 30, 1896. 

Children:-

3-4-6-6-4-5-1-1-1 William Lovatt Beard b St. Paul, 
Minn., Feb. 4, 1898. 



3-4-6-6-4-5-1-1-2 Rachael Elizabeth Beard b St. Paul, 
Minn., May 23, r8g9. 

3-4-6-6-4-5-r-2 John Shaw Lovatt b Kiukiang, China. 
Sept. 19, 187r. 

3-4-6-6-4-5-1-3 Ida Elizabeth Lovatt b Kiukiang, China. 
Jan. 6, 1874. 

3-4-6-6-4-5-r-4 Mabel Victoria Lovatt b Lakeland, 
Minn., Jan. 1879, d St. Paul, Minn., 
1893. 

3-4-6-6-4-5-r-5 William Harold Lovatt b Lakeland, 
Minn. Dec. 5, 1886. 

3-4-6-6-4-5-2 Jessie Elizabeth Sha,w b June r6, r85r, m at 
Lakeland, Minn., Jan. r6, 1876 to Clinton 
W. Fiske. She d at Lakeland, Minn., Jan. 
22, 1876. 

3-4-6-6-4-5-3 JOHN MITCHELL SHAW b Dec 2, 1856, m Ina 
Lette Hutchins June 23, 1894. He is a suc­
cessful teacher and up to date farmer. 

Children:-
3-4-6-6-4-5-3-r Edith Arline Shaw b Lakeland, Minn., 

Jan. II, 1897. 
3-4-6-6-4-5-3-2 Marshall Theodore Shaw b Lakeland, 

Minn., May 20, 1899, 

3-4-6-6-4-5-4 BESSIE ADELIA SHAW b Feb. 2, 1863, m 
James W. Nesbit Dec. 23, 1884. He b in 
York Co., Pa., Feb. 23, 1853. He is a 
successful teacher in Mondovi, Wis. Edu­
cated at Millersville and Lebanon Ohio 
Normal School and Wisconsin State Uni­
versity. 

Children:-

3-4-6-6-4-5-4-1 Sidney Shaw Nesbit b at Darand, Wis. 
July 30, 1887. 

3-4-6-6-4-5-4-2 Leslie Creighton Nesbit b Darand, Wis. 
Oct. 5, 189r. 

3-4-6-6-4-5-4-3 Margaret Elizabeth Nesbit b Mondovi, 
Wis. Nov. 5, 1898. 
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3-4-6-6-4-6 NANCY ADELIA MITCHELL b at Lisle, N. Y. 
May 13, 1828, m Nov. 20, 1851, Finla Goff b 
Aug. I, 1828. 

Mr. Goff is a native of Harvard, N. Y. locating early in life in 
Cameron Mills, N. Y. where he owns property. He is from choice 
a lumberman and farmer. He is prominent in all matters that per­
tain to the public good-has been an official member of the M. E. 
church for over fifty years. 

Children:-
3-4-6-6-4-6-I GEORGE SIDNEY GOFF b Cameron Mills, Dec. 

7, 1853, 111 July 5, 1877 Lucinda NorthruP' 
of Rathbone, N. Y. She b Mar. 13, 1852; 
d Dec. 6, 1890; m (2) Clara Alexander of 
Albion. She b Mar. 7, 1871. 

G. S. Goff, M. D. graduated from New York Medical University 
1877. Practiced in Cameron Mills, N. Y. and moved to Corning, 
N. Y. 1894 where he at once took first rank among the medical 
men of the city. Has served two terms as Coroner. Like many of 
his Woodworth ancestors he is an enthusiastic fisherman. 

Children:-
3-4-6-6-4-6-1-1 Josephine N. Goff b Oct. 5, 1878. 
3-4-6-6-4-6-1-2 Raymond Finla Goff b Nov. 29, 1879. 
3-4-6-6-4-6-1-3 George Victor Goff b Feb. 19, 1882. 
3-4-6-6-4-6-1-4 Mary Winifred Goff by 2nd wife b Aug. 

I2, 1893. 

3-4-6-6-4-6-2 MARY GOFF b at Cameron Mills, N. Y. July 
8, 1860, m Sept. IO, 1885 Eugene Crawford. 
He b April 7, 1856. 

Mr. Crawford is a merchant of Cameron Mills, with a regularly­
equipped country store. He is a graduate of Eastman Busines& 
College of the class 1879. 

Children:-
3-4-6-6-4-6-2-1 Lewis William Crawford b Jan. 5, 1889. 
3-4-6-6-4-6-2-2 Finla Goff Crawford b June 16, 1894. 
3-4-6-6-4-6-2-3 George Eugene Crawford b Feb. 7, 1896. 

3-4-606-4-7 THOMAS MITCHELL b May r, 1830, d May 2, 

1846. 
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3-4-6-6-4-8 AsAHEL WooDw0RTH MITCHELL b Aug. 14, 
1832, m July 15, 1855 Mary Marlatt; m (2) 
July 7, 1869 Samantha M. Robertson; m (3) 
April 21, 1872 Ella M. Blackman. He 
served in Civil war. 

Children:-
3-4-6-6-4-8-1 By 1st wife, Mary Emma Mitchell. 
3-4-6-6-4-8-2 By 2nd wife a child Jan. 7, 1871, d 4 mo. 

later. 
3-4-6-6-4-8-3 By 3rd wife, Fred L. Mitchell b July 24, 

1873. He graduated 1899 from the Ho­
meopathic Medical College of St. Louis, 
Mo. and is now (1901) located at Arte­
sian, S. D. 

3-4-6-6-4-8-4 Lavina E. Mitchell b Aug. 5, 1875. 
3-4-6-6-4-8-5 Floy M. Mitchell b Sept. 10, 1879. 
3-4-6-6-4-8-6 Mabel A. Mitchell b Oct. 3, 1885. 
3-4-6-6-4-8-7 Lennie Mitchell b May 26, 1888. 

3-4-6-6-4-8-4 LovINA E. MITCHELL b Aug. 5, 1875, m 
Otto Turk Mar. 17, 1895. 

Child:-
3-4-6-6-4-8-4-1 Mnriel M. Turk b May 21, 1896. 

\ 
ELIZABETH MITCHELL b June 16, 1834 at Lisle, 

m Mar. 16, 1859 Daniel J. Chittendon, 
M. D. of Green, N. Y. Heb Nov. 4, 1832. 

No children. 

3-4-6-6-5 ALMON WOODWORTH b July 7, 1804; m (r) Eliza 
Wilkinson Feb. 1829; m (2) Loly Munroe. He 
d at Town Line, Luzerne Co., Pa., Jan. 24, 1854. 

Children 1st wife, Eliza. 
3-4-6-6-5-1 JosEPH C. WooDWORTH b Oct. 25, 1831 at 

Mauch Chunk, Pa., m Sarah Winterstein. 
He d Aug. 1871 at Union, Pa. Was in Civil 
war. 

Children:-
3-4-6-6-5-1-1 Harriet L. Woodworth b 1855. Unmarried, 

resides in Washington, D. C. 
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3-4-6-6-5-r-2 Mary L. Woodworth, m Samuel Evens. 
Resides in Washington, D. C. 

3-4-6-6-5-r-3 Lizzie Woodworth. 
3-4-6-6-5-1-4 Joseph Woodworth, died. 
3-4-6-6-5-r-5 Jennie Woodworth. 
3-4-6-6-5-r-6 William Woodworth, d unmarried. 

3-4-6-6-5-2 CAROLINE M. WooDWORTH b May 26, 1833 
Mauch Chunk, Pa., now (r9or) lives in 
Shickshinny, Pa. Unmarried. 

3-4-6-6-5-3 NANCY ADELIA WooDWORTH b June rr, r835 at 
Mauch Chunk, Pa., m S. A. Huntz. She 
d r867. 

Children:-
3-4-6-6-5-3-1 Eliza A. Huntz m Sidney Wolfe. 
3-4-6-6-5-3-2 James W. Huntz d in Michigan. Unmar­

ried. 
3-4-6-6-5-3-3 Loly M. Huntz, m M. Brittian at Cambria, 

Pa. 
3-4-6-6-5-3-4 Rev. Almon Huntz m Bulah Bunse. He 

now dead. 
3-4-6-6-5-3-5 Miner W. Huntz, unmarried. 

3-4-6-6-5-4 WES'LEY W. WoODWORTH b Dec. 30, r837, d 
May 15, 1864. 

3-4-6-6-5-5 REBECCA J. WooDWORTH b June 29, r839, m 
James Mutchler, d r862. 

Children:-
3-4-6-6-5-5-r Carrie Mutchler. 
3-4-6-6-5-5-2 Margaret Mutchler, married 

3-4-6-6-5-6 AMI H. WOODWORTH b Dec. r9, r841, m Eliza­
beth Fink. He d Mar. 15, 1863. In Civil war. 

Children:-
3-4-6-6-5-6-r Harry E. Woodworth, only child, lives now 

(r9or) Muhlenburg, Luzerne Co., Pa. 
Children by Almon's (3-4-6-6-5) 2nd wife, Loly b Feb. 18, r813 

m 1842 at Huntington, Pa., d Nov. 2, r869 
at Union, Pa. 
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3-4-6-6-5-7 JOHN M. WOODWORTH b July 22, 1844, m Sarah 
A. Benscuter. He d Jan. 12, 1894, at Union, 
Pa. 

Children:-
3-4-6-6-5-7-1 Loly J. Woodworth, d young. 
3-4-6-6-5-7-2 Susanna Woodworth, d young. 

3-4-6-6-5-8 FRANCIS E. WooDW0RTH b June 6, 1846, ci 
young. 

3-4-6-6-5-9 MARY SoPHIA Wooow0RTH b April 5, 1848, 
m Hiram S. Goff May II, 1871 at Union, 
Pa. Now (1901) reside at Cameron Mills, 
N. Y. 

He was in Civil war, serving three years with Sherman in the 
famous march to the sea. 

Children:-
3-4-6-6-5-9-1 DR. ALMON PLINY GoFF b Feb. 5, 1873, m 

Maud E. Beckwith June 15, 1897. Re­
side at Caton, Steuben Co., N. Y. 

He graduated from the Buffalo Medical College 1898. In 1901 
appointed Assistant Surgeon in U. S. Army and ordered to Phil­
ippines and is now (1901) there. 

Children:-
3-4-6-6-5-9-r-1 Daughter b Mar. 24, 1901. 

3-4-6-6-5-9-2 Nancy A. Goff b June 25, 1875, m Melvin 
J. Bromley June 7, 1899. Reside Wat­
kins, Schuyler Co., N. Y. 

3-4-6-6-5-9-3 George S. Goff b Jan. 26, 1878. 
3-4-6-6-5-9-4 Vernon Woodworth Goff b Sept. 9, 1881. 
3-4-6-6-5-9-5 Elizabeth Forester Goff b Feb. 21, 1884. 
3-4-6-6-5-9-6 Marian Lola Goff b Jan. 3, 1886. 

3-4-6-6-5-10 James A. Woodworth b Mar. 19, 1850, d Sep. 
1852. 

3-4-6-6-6 SALLY 'vVooowORTH b May II, 1807, m Levi Gates. 
He b Jan 9, 1809. He d Mar. 13, 1862. She d 
1873. Both buried North Otsego, Steuben Co., 
Ind. burial ground. Otsego is two miles south-
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west from Hamilton, Ind. Her father, Samuel 
(3-4-6-6) and mother Lovina are buried in North 
Otsego Cemetery; also Barzelliel (3-4-6-6-1) ; 
but his wife is buried at Pleasant Lake Kirkyard. 

3-4-6-6-6-1 Ransom Gates m Abby Ellis. He now (1901) 
sixty-nine years old and lives in Hamilton, 
Ind. 

3-4-6-6-6-2 Sereno Gates of Centre Lake, Michigan. 
3-4-6-6-6-3 Levi Gates, Jr., d by accident. 
3-4-6-6-6-4 Nancy Gates, m --- Rhodes of Nevada 

Mills, Ind. 
3-4-6-6-6-5 Elizabeth Gates, m -- Dolly of Hamilton, 

Ind. Has Samuel Woodworth's (3-4-6-6) 
Bible. 

3-4-6-6-6-6 Mandy Gates, dead. 

3-4-6-6-6-1 RANSOM GATES m Abby Ellis, now lives in 
Hamilton, Ind. 

Children:-
3-4-6-6-6-1-1 Blanche Gates, m Elder Fred A. Thomas, 

Egerton, Ohio. They have three children. 
3-4-6-6-6-1-2 Otis Gates, m, lives in Hamilton, Ind. Two 

children. 
3-4-6-6-6-1-3 Pyrl 0. Gates at Olivet, Mich. College. 

Will finish 19or. 
3-4-6-6-6-1-4 Burr A. Gates, b 1876, m, lives in Hamilton, 

Ind. Two children. 

3-4-6-6-7 WILLIAM WoonwoRTH b Columbia, Conn., Mar. 
30, 1809, m Mary Yost Winterstein, who died 
1891 or 1892. He d at Wilkesbarre, Pa., 1878. 

He was under-ground boss for years in a coal mine at Nesque­
honig, Pa. 

3-4-6-6-7-1 Lovina ·woodworth d 1882 at Wilkesbarre, Pa. 
3-4-6-6-7-2 Mary Woodworth, d at Mauch Chunk, Pa. 

3-4-6-6-8 JAMES WoonwoRTH b Columbia, Conn. April 24, 
1813, cabinet maker, m Eliza Ann Santee Nov. 
1, 1836. She d Dec. 1, 1893. He d at Askam, 
Pa. July 1, 1886. 



Children:-
3-4-6-6-8-1 Clark Woodworth b Aug. II, 1837 at Union 

Township, Luzerne Co., Pa. 
Killed at battle of Gettysburg, July 1, 1863. In famous 149th 

J3ucktails, 5th Corps. 

3-4-6-6-8-2 Sophia Woodworth b June 25, 1839 at Union 
Township, Pa., d July 20, 1849. 

3-4-6-6-8-3 Almon Woodworth b Apr. 1, 1841 at Union 
Township, Pa., m Sarah A. Hollister in 
June 1869, now (1900) lives at Tacoma, 
Wash., South G St. In insurance business. 
Was in Civil war. 

3-4-6-6-8-4 Lovina Woodworth b Apr. 3, 1843 at Union 
Township, Pa., d July 20, 1849 at Fairmount 
Township, Pa. 

3-4-6-6-8-5 Jonathan D. Woodworth, b Sept. 29, 1845 at 
Fairmount Township, Pa., m Susan A. Bet­
terley July IO, 1867. Now, (1900) lives in 
Shickshinny, Luzerne Co., Pa. 

Soldier in the Civil war-army of the James and army of the 
Potomac, 24th Corps 199th Penn. Volunteers. He is a leading 
merchant of Shickshinny-A man well known and respected, at 
the he.ad of the firm of J. D. Woodworth & Co. hardware dealers. 

3-4-6-6-8-6 TERRESSA WooDWORTH b Oct. 30, 1847 at Fair­
mount Township, Pa., d April 13, 1848. 

3-4-6-6-8-7 CORDELIA A. WooDwoRTH b Mar. 31, 1849 at 
Fairmount Township, Pa., m Rowland 
Richard Metcalf Nov. 24, 1877. He b May 
28, 1843 in Illinois. Now ( 1901) lives in 
Askam, Pa. 

He is one of the leading business men of the town-Merchant 
:and its present Postmaster. 

Children:-
3-4-6-6-8-7-1 Gertrude M. Metcalf b Oct. 14, 1878 at 

Huntington, Pa. 
3-4-6-6-8-7-2 Eliza Hortense Metcalf b Oct. 14, 1881 at 

Askam, Pa. 
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3-4-6-6-8-7-3 Rowland Richard Metcalf, Jr., b Apr. 12, 
1886 at Askam, Pa. 

3-4-6-6-8-7-4 Lena Ruth Metcalf b Feb. 20, 1888 at As­
kam, Pa. 

3-4-6-6-8-8 Susanna R. Woodworth b Mar. 25, 1851 at 
Fairmount Township, Pa., d June IO, 1864. 

3-4-6-6-8-9 Hamlin D. Woodworth b July 20, 1855 at Fair­
mount Township, Pa., m Alice Hague Oct. 
27, 1886. She b Oct. 27, 1863 at Wilkes­
barre, Pa. 

3-4-6-6-8-3 ALMON WdoDWORtH b April 1, 1841, m Sarah 
A. Hollister at Scranton, Pa. June 1869. 
She b 1848. 

Children:-
3-4-6-6-8-3-1 Gertrude Woodworth b 1871, d 1876. 
3-4-6-6-8-3-2 Fred Woodworth b 1876 and in mer­

cantile business in Tacoma, Wash. 
3-4-6-6-8-3-3 Almon Woodworth, Jr. b 1880, d 1888. 
3-4-6-6-8-3-4 Nellie Woodworth b 1888 and in school at 

Tacoma, ·washington. 

3-4-6-6-8-5 JONATHAN D. WooDWORTH b Sept. 29, 1845, 
m Susan A. Betterley, July IO, 1867. 

Children:-
3-4-6-6-8-5-1 Clark A. Woodworth b Jan I, 1869, died. 

3-4-6-6-8-5-2 JENNIE WOODWORTH b May I, 1871, m C. A. 

Children:-

Wilkinson, M. D. a prominent practicing 
physician of Kendall, Michigan. 

3-4-6-6-8-5-2-1 Madge Wilkinson b Sept. 8, 1889. 
3-4-u-6-8-5-2-2 Glen Wilkinson b Sept. 1897. 

3·4-6-6-8-5-3 Laura Woodworth b Aug. 28, 1872, died. 
3-4-6-6-8-5-4 James Barton Woodworth b Aug. 18, 1875, 

m Fannie Good. 

3-4-6-6-8-5-5 ALLEN CLIFTON WooDWORTH b June 3, 1879, 
m Frances Barnett in 1897. 



Children:-
3-4-6-6-8-5-5-1 Carol Woodworth b Jan. 1899. 

3-4-6-6-8-5-6 Helen Woodworth b June 9, 1883. 
3-4-6-6-8-5-7 Madge Woodworth b Dec. 25, 1884. 

3-4-6-6-8-9 HAMLIN D. WooDWORTH, b July 20, 1855, m 

Children:-

Alice Hague Oct. 27, 1886. She b Oct. 27, 
1863. 

3-4-6-6-8-9-1 Clark Woodworth b July 29, 1887, d April 
7, 1892. 

3-4-6-6-8-9-2 Josephine Woodworth b Dec. 30, 1889 at 
Askam, Pa. 

3-4-6-6-8-9-3 William Woodworth b Aug. 9, 1892 at As­
kam, Pa. 

3-4-6-6-8-9-4 Almon Woodworth b Feb. 9, 1895 at Askam, 
Pa. 

3-4-6-6-8-9-5 Cordelia Woodworth b Sept. 8, 1897 at 
Askam, Pa. 

3-4-6-6-8-9-6 Francis Woodworth b Apr. 6, 1900 at As• 
kam, Pa. 

3-4-6-7 BENJAMIN WooDWORTH b at Columbia, Conn. July 
28, 1773, m Mary Ticknor of Lebanon, Conn. She 
d Jan. 10, 1864, age 86. He d Sept. 24, 1850 at 
Columbia, Conn. 

Cut of deed, in this book, from his father James ( with Ensign 
James Woodworth's signature to deed) to him. Benjamin visited 
his brother Samuel (3-4-6-6) at Centre Lisle, N. Y. and N. B. 
Woodworth (3-4-6-6-3-3) now living (1901) remembers seeing 
him. 

It was from this home deeded that Ensign James went to the 
Revolutionary war and it is with pride that his descendants in 
Conn. point to the field from whence he hurriedly started to the 
aid of Fort Griswold near New London, Sept. 6, 1781. Benedict 
Arnold commanded the attack. It was a terrible slaughter. No 
quarter was given. Only 26 escaped from the Fort. New Lon, 
don was laid in ashes. Col Ledyard of the Fort a;d 6o soldiers 
were mercilessly killed. The traitor Arnold retired when the 
militia began to assemble. 
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Children:-
3-4-6-7-1 Mary Woodworth b in Columbia, m (1) Albert 

G. Collins, m (2) Daniel Sprague. 
3-4-6-7-2 Henry Woodworth, b in Columbia, m Clarissa 

Bingham, moved to North Carolina and d there 
1840. 

3-4-6-7-3 Harriet Woodworth, m William H. Osborn. 
3-4-6-7-4 Nancy Woodworth, m (1) Azel Collins, about 

1840; m (2) Asa Fuller, M. D. 
3-4-6-7-5 Alanson Woodworth d at Columbia, m Jerusha 

Webster. No children. 
3-4-6-7-6 Pamelia Woodworth m Azel Collins. She died, 

then Azel Collins married Nancy Woodworth. 
3-4-6-7-7 Lucy Hosmer Woodworth b Mar. 26, 1815, m 

Chauncy K. Hills Oct. 19, 1836, d Oct. 29, 1890. 
He b Sept. IJ, 18u, d Aug. 17, 1856. 

3-4-6-7-8 Jane Victorine Woodworth b June 26, 1821, m 
Horace W. Stetson. 

3-4-6-7-1 MARY WooDWORTH b at Columbia, Conn. Jan. 
1802, m (r) Albert G. Collins son of Ambrose 
and Anna Dewey Collins. She d Feb. 23, 1888. 
Albert d June 20, 1828, age 26 years. 

He was an educated man and merchant in Columbia, Conn. 
He went to New York to buy goods for his store, was on Long 
Island Sound in a storm, caught cold, came home and lived 
sixty days. During Mary's first marriage she and her husband_ 
lived with her father Benjamin (3-4-6-7). She m (2) in 1834 
Daniel Sprague of Pavillion, Genesee Co., N. Y., and went there 
to live. She d on the farm of her son, Albert G. Collins, four 
miles west of Batavia, N. Y., Feb. 23, 1888. 

Children by 1st husband. 
3-4-6-7-1-1 Albert G. Collins b at Columbia, Conn. Mar. 

30, 1828, m Harriet Bartholomew Feb. 
22, 1851. She d Jan. 19, 1899, age 66 years. 

They lived together nearly 48 years. He now ( 1901) resides 
214 Washington Ave., Batavia, N. Y. He lived with his 
grandfather Benjamin (3-4-6-7) until 1838, then went to live 
with his mother at Pavillion, N. Y. He writes "I_, think I am 
more Woodworth than Collins as I was brought up by my 
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grandfather Benjamin (3-4-6-7) of Columbia, Conn., substantially 
until I was ten years old, so I am acquainted with all their foi­
bles, fancies and their rugged honesty of principle. I am now 
boarding in the beautiful village of Batavia, N. Y. where I have 
lived since 1869, all alone-no family or relatives except second 
cousins living in Victor, N. Y." He also writes: "When I was 
a fellow living with my grandfather Benjamin (3-4-6-7) at 
Columbia, Conn. there used to be Woodworth relatives living in 
Nova Scotia, that used to visit in Columbia, and Lucy Wood­
worth Hills (3-4-6-7-7) at one time when a girl went to Nova 
Scotia and staid a long time with them." The Woodworths 
went to King's Co., Nova Scotia, from Lebanon, Conn. in 1760 
and settled with others upon lands vacated by the deportation of 
the French Acadians who Were expelled some twelve years be­
fore. The grant dated July 25, 1761 of the township of Corn­
wallis contains the names of five Woodworths, Amasa, Benja­
min, Thomas, William and Silas. 

By second husband, Daniel Sprague. 
3-4-6-7-1-2 Pamelia Jane Sprague d 1839 at Pavilion, 

N. Y. 
3-4-6-7-1-3 Mary Jane Sprague d at 10 years of age. 

3-4--6-7-2 HENRY WooDWORTH b 1800 in Columbia, Conn. 
m Clarissa Bingham of New Hampshire in 
1820. Moved to North Carolina and d there 
1840. ·widow moved to Arkansas with her 
children. 

Children:-
3-4-6-7-2-1 Henry Woodworth b 1825 in North Carolina. 

Resides in Louisianna. 
3-4-6-7-2-2 Mary Woodworth b 1829, m Edward Taylor 

of Arkansas. 
3-4-6-7-2-3 Benjamin Woodworth b 1831. Lives in Louis­

iana. 
3-4-6-7-2-4 Clarissa Woodworth b 1834, d Oct. 1878. 

3-4-6-7-2-5 SAMUEL T. WooDWORTH b 1836, m 1863 Mar­
tha L. Armstrong. Lives in Victoria, Texas. 

Children:-
3-4-6-7-2-5-1 Louis Henry Woodworth b 1864. 
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3-4-6-7-2-5-2 Aurora W. Woodworth b 1871, m Dr. Nor. 
man and lives in Los Angeles, Cal. 

3-4-6-7-2-5-3 Walter Bingham Woodworth b 1873, Jives 
at Redland, Cal. 

3-4-6-7-2-5-4 Samuel T. Woodworth b 1875, now (1901) 
lives in Redland, Cal. 

3-4-6-7-3 HARRIET WooDWORTH b in Columbia, Conn., m 
William H. Osborn. 

Children:-
3-4-6-7-3-1 Henry Osborn b m Mary Herrick, now 

(1901) lives Capitol Hill Ave., Hartford. 
3-4-6-7-3-2 Mary Jane Osborn d in Columbia, Conn. 

3-4-6-7-4 NANCY WOODWORTH bin Columbia, Conn., m (1) 
Azel Collins about 1840 brother of Albert G. 
who m Mary (3-4-6-7-1). She m (2) Asa 
Fuller, M. D., of Scotland, Conn. Moved to 
Le Roy, N. Y. and both d there. 

Children:-
3-4-6-7-4-1 Azel Benjamin Fuller, M. D., now dead. 
3-4-6-7-4-2 --- daughter now dead. 

Mr. Azel Collins above first m Pamelia Woodworth, who d 
after which hem Nancy Woodworth. 

3-4-6-7-5 Alanson Woodworth m Jernsha Webster. He 
d at Columbia. No children. 

3-4-6-7-6 Pamelia Woodworth b at Columbia, Conn., m 
Azel Collins. After her death Mr. Collins m 
her sister Nancy Woodworth. 

3-4-6-7-7 Lucy HosMER WoonwoRTH b Mar. 26, 1815 at 
Columbia, Conn., m Channey K. Hills at 
Columbia, Conn. Oct. 19, 1836. She d Oct. 29, 
1890. He b Sept. 13, 1811 and d Aug. 17, 1856. 
He was general manager of Sperry Flour Co. 
of Stockton, Cal. Widow lives in Stockton, Cal. 

Children:-
3-4-6-7-7-r ARTHUR B. HILLS b June 9, 1839, m Emma 

Hart. He d Mar. 1900 in Stockton, Cal., 
m (2) Tena --. Widow resides in 
Stockton. 
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Children:-
3-4-6-7-7-r-r Chauncy K. Hills. He is an architect 

(r90r) in Los Angeles, Cal. 
3-4-6-7-7-r-2 Bertie Hills, died. 

Children by Ten; --
3-4-6-7-7-r-3 Ruby Hills. 
3-4-6-7-7-r-4 Frederick Hills. 
3-4-6-7-7-r-5 Horace Stetson Hills. 
3-4-6-7-7-r-6 Caroline Hills, dead. 
3-4-6-7-7-r-7 Helen Hills. 

3-4-6-7-7-2 EMMA P. HrLLS b Jan. 7, r84r in Columbia, 
Conn., m Feb. r5, 1870 at Willimantic, 
Conn. Smith Barrett. He b Woodstock. 
Conn. Oct. 31, 1840. He d Willimantic, 
Conn. . Dec. 14, 1899. He was favorably 
known and by trade a carriage trimmer. 

Children:-
3-4-6-7-7-2-1 Lucy Emily Barrett b Jan. 25, 1871 at Wil­

limantic, Conn. Now (1901) living with 
her mother at 100 High St., Willimantic, 
Conn. 

3-4-6-7-7-2-2 Arthur Smith Barrett b Dec. 5, 1872 at Wil­
limantic, Conn., m Gertrude May Brown­
ing Nov. II, 1896 and lives in Providence, 
R. I. He is Express Messenger between 
Providence, R. I. and Willimantic, Conn. 

3-4-6-7-7-3 Harriet W. Hills b Dec. 15, 1844, d April r8, 
1845 in Columbia, Conn. 

3-4-6-7-7-4 JAMES HENRY HrLLS b April 25, 1852 in Co­
lumbia, Conn., m Henrietta Roberts Dec. 24, 
1874. She b July 26, 1854. 

He is a well known citizen, of Willimantic, Conn., having held 
a number of public offices-at one time captain of Police, also 
Sheriff. By profession a book-keeper. 

Children:-
3-4-6-7-7-4-r IRA MAY HILLS b Sept. r9, 1875, m Robert 

H. Fotd Oct. 27, 1896. 
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Children:-
3-4-6-7-7-4-r-r Horace Hills Ford b July 1897. 

3-4-6-7-7-4-2 Hattie G. Hills b May 3, 1879, d in Willi­
mantic, Conn., Nov. 5, 1900, m Sept. 1900 
Alfred Annis. 

3-4-6-7-7-4-3 Benjamin W. Hills b Nov. 3, 1885. 

3-4-6-7-8 JANE VICTORINE WOODWORTH b at Columbia, 
Conn. June 26, 1821, m Horace Waldo Stetson 
in 1846. He b in Lisbon, Conn. Feb. 25, 1821. 
He d Mar. 25, 1895. 

Children:-
3-4-6-7-8-1 Harriet Woodworth Stetson b Aug. 4, 1849, 

d Oct. 2, . i:872. 
3-4-6-7-8-2 JANE VESTA STETSON b July 4, 1855, m June 

26, 1879 to William Frederick Potter. 
Mr. Potter is Gen. Supt. Long Island R. R. and now (1901) 

lives at rr2 Sanford Ave., Flushing, N. Y. 

Children:-
3-4-6-7-8-2-r Horace Stetson Potter b Nov. 7, r88o. 
3-4-6-7-8-2-2 William Frederick Potter b Nov. 17, 1881, 

d April 24, 1883. 
3-4-6-7-8-2-3 Sarah Farwell Potter, b April 30, 1887. 
3-4-6-7-8-2-4 William Frederick Potter, Jr. b Dec. 27, 

1890. 

3-4-6-9 ALANSON WOODWORTH b Aug. 5, 1782 at Columbia, 
Conn., m Elizabeth Edick at Herkimer, N. Y. She 
b July 19, 1786. 

Children:-
3-4-6-9-r CATHERINE WooDWORTH b April 2, 1805, m Daniel 

Farmer, both dead. She b at Herkimer, N. Y. 
Children: (Mrs. Frank Smith of Middleville, N. Y. a descend-

ant.) 
3-4-6-9-1-r Hiram Farmer. 
3-4-6-9-1-2 Calesta Farmer. 
3-4-6-9-1-3 Kate Farmer. 
3-4-6-9-1-4 Helen Farmer. 
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3-4-6-9-2 CAROLINE M. WOODWORTH b Aug. 31, 18o7 at Het­
ki111er, N. Y., m I<'ra:!lcilo Crego. 

Children:-
3-4-6-9-2-r William Crego, dead. 
3-4-6-9-2-2 Albert Crego, 
3-4-6-9-2-3 Harvey Crego, now ( 1901) lives Country-

mans, N. Y. 
3-4-6-9-2-4 Elizabeth Crego. 
3-4-6-9-2-5 Arthusa Crego, de;id. 
3-4-6~9-2-6 Fannie Crego. 
3~4-6-9-2-7 Doll Crei;:o. 

3-4-6-9-3 Angeline Woodworth b Oct. 16, r8ro, m Harry J. 
Farmer, both d at l!ion, N. Y. Children d 
young. 

304-6-9-4 Lucy Woodworth b Nov. 24, r8r3, d Oct. 8, 1820. 
3-4-6-9-5 Mary Woodworth b Oct. 8, 1816, d Nov. II, 1821. 

' 3-4-6-9-6 CHAUNCEY WOODWORTH b Nov. 27, 1819, m 1848 

Children:-

Diana Farmer, both dead. He b at Herkimer, 
N. Y., d at Potsdam, N. Y. April 16, 1879. 
She b at Herkimer, N. Y. May 13, 1828. She 
d at Potsdam, N. Y. Dec. 19, 1894. 

3-4-6-9-6-1 ELIZABETH. HANNAH WOODWORTH b at Pots­
dam, N. Y. June 24, 185r, m Carlton E. 
Simmons, now dead. She d April 23, 1884. 

Children:-
3-4-6-9-6-1-1 Leslie Woodworth Simmons b Aug. 31, 

1879 at West Potsdam, N. Y., now 
(1901) lives in Utica, N. Y., m July II, 

1900 Catharine Hazlett of Newport, N. Y. 

3-4-6-9-6-2 FRED DouGLAS WooowoRTH b at Potsdam, 
N. y; June 1, 1855, m Amelia Anna Galla­
gher, Feb. 19, 1879. She b at Newport, N. 
Y. June 9, 1858. 

Children:-
3-4-6-9-6-2-1 Walter Leo Woodwortb. b at :Potsdam, N. 

Y. April 1, 1881. 
3-4-6-9-6-2-2 Mary Elizabeth Woodworth b at Newport, 

N. Y. May 4, 1883. 
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3-4-6-9-6-2-3 Chauncy Michael Woodworth b at Newport, 

N. Y. Mar. 20, 1885. 
3-4-6-9-6-2-4 Paul Henry Woodworth b at Newport, N. 

Y. May 3r, 1887. 
3-4-6-9-6-2-5 Gertrude Woodworth b at Newport, N. Y. 

April 17, 1890, d at Utica, N. Y. Feb. 27, 
1893. 

3-4-6-9-6-2-6 James Galvin Woodworth b at Utica, N. Y. 
July 2r, 1893. 

3-4-6-9-6-2-7 Francis Xavier Woodworth b at Utica, N. 
Y. July 25, 1897. 

3-4-6-9-6-2-8 Harriet W. Woodworth b at Utica, N. Y. 
Jan. IO, 19or. 

3-4-6-9-7 FREDERICK M. WooDWORTH b April 19, 1824, m 
Jan. 13, 1853 Sally M. Cooper of Little Falls, 
N. Y. She b May 20, 1828. She d Mar. 21, 
1886. He d Mar. 22, 1878. Family all born in 
Herkimer, Herkimer Co., N. Y; 

Children :--
3-4-6-9-7-1 Ida Louise Woodworth b Feb. 28, 1855 at Littfe 

Falls, Herkimer Co., N. Y., m George 
Thomas Borden, M.D. Apr. IO, 1875. Re­
sides now (1901) in Victor, N. Y. 

3-4-6-9-7-2 Wilber Cooper Woodworth (bachelor). b Sept. 
IO, 1857 at Little Falls, N. Y. Now (1901) 
of the firm Loomis & Woodworth, produce 
dealers, Victor, N. Y. Among the wealthy 
firms of Victor, N. Y. 

3-4-6-9-8 Varney Woodworth b July 7, 1831, d Oct. 5, 1832, 
in Herkimer, Herkimer Co., N. Y. 

Samuel Woodworth the poet is a descendant of Benjamin 
Woodworth (3). "The Old Oaken Bucket" rendered his name 
famous, b· at Scituate, Jan. 13, 1784, m Lydia Reeder, Sept. 23, 
1810, din New York, Dec 9, 1842. 



THE OLD OAKEN BUCKET. 

How dear to this heart are the scenes of my childhood, 
When fond recollection presents them to view. 
The orchard, the meadow, the deep tangled wildwood, 
And every loved spot which my infancy knew; 
The wide spreading pond and the mill that stood near it, 
The bridge and the rock where the cataract fell; 

- The cot of my father, the dairy house nigh it, 
And e'en the rude bucket which hu~g in the well. 
The old oaken bucket, the iron bound bucket 
The moss covered bucket which hung in the well. 

The moss covered vessel, I hail as a treasure ; 
For often at noon, when returned from the field, 
I found it the source of an exquisite pleasure, 
The purest and sweetest that nature can yield. 
How ardent I seized it, with hands that were glowing! 
And quick to the white pebbled bottom it fell; 
Then soon with the emblem of truth overflowing, 
And dripping with coolness, it rose from the well. 
The old oaken bucket, the iron bound bucket, 
The moss covered bucket, arose from the well. 

How sweet from the green mossy brim to receive it, 
As poised on the curb it inclined to my lips; 
Not a full blushing goblet could tempt me to leave it, 
Though filled with nectar that Jupiter sips. 
And now, far removed from the loved situation, 
The tears of regret will intrusively swell, 
As fancy reverts to my father's plantation, 
And sighs for the bucket which hung in the well; 
The old oaken bucket, the iron bound bucket, 
The moss covered bucket, which hung in the well. 

He wrote other poems which Scribner & Co., of New York 
-published in book form. 

He and N. P. Willis published the "New York Mirror." His 
old home at Scituate, Mass., is in possession of the Northey 
family, a short distance from the R. R. station. It is said the old 
-Oaken bucket, having been displaced by more modern improve-
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ments, went into the hands of Rev. Daniel Wright of South Scit­
uate, Mass., who died in South Natick, Mass. 

Francis Chandler Woodworth, descendant Isaac (8) b at Col-
-chester, Conn., wrote "The Snow Bird's Song." 

The ground was all covered with snow one day 
And two little sisters were busy at play, 
When a snow bird was sitting close by on a tree, 
And merrily singing his chick-a-dee-dee. 
Chick-a-dee-dee, chick-a-dee-dee, 

And merrily singing his chick-a-dee-dee, etc. 

Edward Hyde b 16o8, d 1694, 1st Earl of Clarendon, had a 
daughter Anne who in Sept. 166o m James, duke of York, after­
ward made James II of England. Anne and James II had two 
,daughters, Mary and Anne. Mary m William III of England. 
Anne the second girl became Queen of England. It is said that 
William Hyde who came from England i:663 to Norwich, Conn., 
<lescended from Edward Hyde b 16o8. William had a son Sam­
uel b May 1637 at Norwich, Conn.; Samuel, b 1637, had a son 
Samuel, b 1667, Samuel, b 1667, had a son Capt. Daniel, b Aug. 
16, 1694, at Windham, Conn.; Capt. Daniel, b 1694, had a son,, 
Bazalel; Bazalel had a daughter Mehitable who m James Wood­
worth. 

This Genealogy, also Hyde Genealogy shows that James Wood­
worth (3-4-6) married Mehitable Hyde referred to above. 

It may interest some to know that Mehitable (9) daughter of 
Walter of Scituate, Mass., was unfortunate as to her health. 
She was afflicted with some nervous disorder which in those su­
perstitious days was synonymous with being "possessed with the 
devil;" in other words she was under the influence of witchcraft 
and Mary Ingham was charged with being the witch. On Mar. 
6, 1676 she was indicted in the following language:-,-

Mary Ingham, thou art indicted by the name of Mary Ingham 
of the town of Scituate, in the Jurisdiction of New Plyniouth, for 
that, thou, having not the fear of God before thine eyes, hast by 
the help of the devil in a witchcraft or sorcery, maliciously pro­
cured much hurt, mischief and pains unto the body of Mehitabel 
Woodworth, the daughter of Walter Woodworth of Scituate, 



aforesaid, and some others; particularly causing her, the said 
Mehitabel to fall into violent fits, and causing great pains unto 
several parts of her body, at several times so as she, the said Me­
hitabel Woodworth hath almost been bereft of her senses and 
hath greatly languished to her much suffering thereby, and the 
procuring of great grief, sorrow and charge to her parents-all 
which thou hast procured and done against the law of God and 
to His great dishonor, and contrary to our Sovereign Lord the 
King, His Crown and dignity. 

Mary was tried and acquitted and thus an end was put to the 
nonsense of witchcraft in the town of Scituate. 

Solomon Woodworth is described in Stone's "Life of Brant," 
pages 68 and 69. 

"Among the prisoners taken by the Tories who two years be­
fore had returned from Canada for their families, and who had 
most unaccountably been suffered to depart unmolested, was a 
very brave fellow by the name of Solomon Woodworth. He was 
intrusted to a party of Indians acting in concert witl:I. the Tories 
on their arrival at the Sacondaga, from whom he effected hi!I 
escape on the following day. These Indians it appeared, morti­
fied at his successful flight, had resolved, either upon his recap­
ture or his destruction. Woodworth, in the winter or spring of 
1780, was occupying, alone, a block house situated about eight 
miles north of Johnstown. While thus solitary, his castle wa:,. 
attacked in the dead of night by a small party of Indians, who 
set fire to it. Regardless of danger, however, he ran out amidst 
a shower of bullets, extinguished the fire, and retreated within 
the walls again before the Indians, who had withdrawn some dis­
tance from the block house could re-approach sufficiently near to 
seize him. As the night was not very dark, Woodworth saw a 
group of the savages through the port holes, upon whom he fired 
not without effect, one of their number as it subsequently ap­
peared, being severely wounded. This disaster caused the In­
dians to retire. But Woodworth was not satisfied. Collecting 
half a dozen kindred spirits, the next morning, he gave chase to 
the intruders and, after following their trail three days, overtook 
them--they having halted to dress the wound of their companion. 
The pursuers came so suddenly upon them, as to succeed in dis• 
patching the whole number without allowing them time to offer 
resistance. The little band returned to Johnstown in triumph; 
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and their leader was immediately commissioned a lieutenant in a 
regiment of nine months men, in which service he had again an 
opportunity of showing his prowess, as will be seen hereafter. 

He was commissioned a captain, for the purpose of raising a 
company of rangers to traverse the wooded country north ot 
Fort Dayton, and the German Flats. He succeeded in enlisting 
a company of forty brave and kindred spirits; at the head 
of whom, well armed and provided, he marched from Fort Day­
ton, striking in the direction of the Royal Grand for purposes of 
observation. After a few hours march, one of Woodworth's 
men, being a short distance in advance, discovered an Indian, 
evidently in ambuscade, upon whom he immediately fired. In­
stantly the forest resounded with the war-whoop, and Wood­
worth with his little band was surrounded by double his own 
number. A furious and bloody engagement followed, in which 
the Rangers and Indians fought hand to hand with great des­
peration; and for the numbers engaged there was cruel slaughter. 
A fiercer engagement probably did not occur during the war. 
Woodworth fell dead. The savages were victors; and of the 
Rangers only fifteen escaped to tell the melancholy fate of their 
comrades. Several were taken captives and subsequently ex­
changed. 

Descendants of James Woodworth, (3-4-6) and his grand­
father Benjamin, (3-4) are entitled to membership in Society of 
Colonial Wars and Sons or Daughters of the Revolution. Benja­
min (3) and Benjamin (3-4) were in King Philips war and 
James (3-4-6) in the Revolutionary War. 

Bodge's "King Philip's War" describes Benjamin (3) of Scit­
uate, Mass. and Benjamin (3-4) of Lebanon, Conn., as serving 
in the Colonial wars. 

The photographs in this book show the signatures of six gen­
erations-all the generations, ( except the two Benj amins) back 
to Walter who landed in Scituate, Mass. in 1635. 

Chauncy C. Woodworth, the Rochester, N. Y. perfumer, Arti­
mus B. Woodworth, of Lowell, Mass.; his brothers E. B. Wood-· 
worth and Albert B. Woodworth, the extensive wholesale gro­
cers of Concord, N. H. are descendants of Ebenezer (3-6). 

William Woodworth is the inventor of the Woodworth Cylin­
der Planing Machine. 
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A RENEW AL OF HOME TIES. 

THE OLD WoODWORTH HOMESTEAD AT CENTRE LISLE A 

SCENE OF MIRTH. 

The following verses were read at a gathering of the Wood­
worth family at Centre Lisle, Broome Co., N. Y., on Saturday, 
Dec. 25, 1897, 

THE OLD HOMESTEAD. 

MRS. ROSANDER F. LOBDELL. 
(nee Nancy Adelia Woodworth), (3-4-6-6-3-6). 

Standing back from the village street, 
Where the hill-tops slope to the west; 

Is the home of our childhood so dear to our heart, 
In its Christmas garlands drest. 

For seventy years the drifting snows, 
Have covered its roof-tree o'er, 

And the bloss'ms of seventy summers, have shed 
Their perfume about the door. 

In bygone years its grey old walls 
Re-echoed to children's tread, 

And voices in laughter and song were joined, 
As the happy moments sped. 

The well known paths around it were trod 
By hurrying, busy feet, 

And all things wore the rainbow tints 
Of youth, and hope so sweet. 

The passing years, their changes brought, 
To the old house under the hill; 

The youths and maidens drifting out, 
Their place in the world to fill. 

One fair young bud, just unfolded here 
Then wandered back to heaven, 



To blossom in wondrous beauty there. 
He taketh what He has given. 

The father's eye grew dim with age. 
And his hair was snowy white, 

But his love for his children was just the same. 
It knew no change or blight. 

And when on the gladsonre Christmas ti~1e 
His children gathered home, 

With welcoming hand and joyful tears, 
He greeted every one. 

He was the first the river to cross, 
Yet his work was all well done; 

He left the cross at the Saviour's feet, 
And the glorious crown was won. 

Our mother; heaven her memory bless. 
Time gently touched her brow, 

Her eye was undim'd and the sheen of her hair 
Was lightly·sprinkled with snow. 

For more than three score years and ten 
The days of life were told, 

And then she was not, for God took her home; 
She was no longer old. 

"Perhaps in that miracle country, 
They will give her lost youth back, 

And the flowers of a vanished Spring time 
Shall bloom in the spirit's track; 

One draught of the living waters 
Shall restore her youthful prime, 

And the eternal years shall measure 
The love that outlives time." 

The years passed on; the dear old home 
Was deserted and left forlorn. 

Brambles choked the blossoming flowers, 
Grass grew in the paths well worn-

6r 
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The old house looked with mute appeal 
To all who passed it by, 

Its broken window, its sunken roof, 
Ever bringing · a tear to the eye. 

But what is this that greets our view 
On this glad Christmas morn ! 

As we turn toward the well known spot­
Not the old house, deserted, forlorn? 

A beautiful building, fair to see, 
In fashion like the old, 

Has, like the fabled Phcenix bird, 
Sprung from its ashes cold. 

Now who has found Aladdin's lamp 
And wrought this wondrous change, 

And placed upon the old hearthstone 
This structure new and strange? 

A grandson in his eastern home, 
Down by the sounding sea, 

Beheld the havoc time had made 
And turned the magic key. 

And now when all the earth is glad, 
Within its walls to-day, 

The remnants of that goodly band 
(For two have passed away) 

Are gathered by its. gleaming fires 
And 'round the festive board, 

And grateful hearts give thanks to him 
Who has our home restored. 

Long may the yule log burn for him, 
And merry Christmas cheer, 

And many times the clanging bells 
Ring in the glad New Year. 

December 24th, 1897. 



Woodworths in Revolutionary War from Connecticut, See 
Conn. Revolutionary Archives. 

Abel Jedediah 
Amasa Jesse 
Asa Jonathan 
Asahel Jonathan 
Asel Joseph 
Benjamin Josiah 
Benjamin Recompense 
Benjamin Reuben 
Benjamin Roger 
Benjamin Salvenus 
Caleb Samuel 
Charles Stephen 
Cyrus Swift 
Darius Thomas 
Dyer Timothy 
Eleazttr Walter 
Elisha William 
James Ziba 
Jabez 

Revolutionary soldiers from New York State by the name of 
Woodworth. See New York State Revolutionary Archives. 

Abel Josiah 
Amos Joshua 
Caleb Reuben 
Caleb Robert 
Daniel Ros nil 
Ephraim Selah 
Ephraim, Jr. Sealey 
Ephraim Solomon 
Gershom Solomon 
Gershom Solomon 
Gershom 
Gershom 
Gershom 
Josiah 

Solomon 
William 
William 
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